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INTRODUCTION 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

November, 21, 2018 

Honorable County Executive and 

Members of the Prince George’s County Council: 

Members of the Boards of Trustees 

We are pleased to submit the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for the Prince George's County Comprehensive and 

Supplemental Pension Plans (Plans) for the fiscal year that ended June 30, 2018.  This annual report provides information on the structure 

and financial status of the Plans, as well as significant changes that have occurred during the past year. 

The Fire Service, Police Pension, Deputy Sheriffs’ Comprehensive, Correctional Officers Comprehensive and the Supplemental 

Pension Plans are responsible for administering retirement benefits for approximately 11,450 participants. 

The Report contains four sections: (1) the Independent Auditor’s Report; (2) Management’s Discussion and Analysis; (3) the Basic 

Financial Statements; which include the Combined Statement of Plan Net Position, Combined Statement of Changes in Plan Net Position, 

and Notes to the Financial Statements; and, (4) Required Supplementary Information; which includes the Schedule of Changes in Net 

Pension Liability and Related Ratios, Schedule of Employer Contributions, Schedule of Investment Returns, and Summary of Significant 

Changes to the Comprehensive and Supplemental Plans.  
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HISTORY OF THE PLANS 

Fire Service and Police Pension Plans  

The Board of County Commissioners for Prince George's County adopted retirement plans for members of the Police Department 

effective May 1, 1962, and for members of the Fire Department effective July 1, 1966.  New England Mutual Life Insurance Company was 

designated as the funding agency for the Plans.  The Fire Service and Police Pension Plans were amended and the group annuity policies 

were terminated and assets from the insurance company were transferred to Mercantile Safe Deposit and Trust Company.  A corporate trust 

agreement between the County and the Mercantile Safe Deposit and Trust was established on October 12, 1973.  In April 1978, Boards of 

Trustees were established for the Fire Service and Police Pension Plans and replaced the corporate trustee.  The Boards provided for the 

administration, investment, and member benefit service responsibilities for the Plans.   

The Boards continued to implement portfolio enhancements to further diversify the investments and better manage the Plan’s risk.  

Toward this effort, the Boards approved new investments in private equity and real assets funds.  The Boards also continue to build risk 

budgeting capabilities to provide support for recommendations on asset allocation, portfolio structure and manager weightings. 

As of June 30, 2018, the Plans had a total of one hundred ten (110) investment funds (6 domestic equity, 6 international equity, 4 

fixed income, 22 real assets, 61 private equity and 11 hedge funds).  The Boards have a “Statement of Investment Objectives, Policy and 

Guidelines” to provide the Boards of Trustees, investment managers and investment consultant guidance in the course of managing the 

assets.  It includes appropriate risk/return parameters, establishes investment guidelines regarding managers and specifies the criteria for 

evaluating the performance of the managers and of the fund.  

Correctional Officers and Deputy Sheriffs’ Comprehensive and Supplemental Pension Plans 

The Deputy Sheriffs’ Association and the County agreed to establish a Supplemental Pension Plan effective June 30, 1985.  The 

Correctional Officers' Association and the County agreed to establish a Supplemental Pension Plan effective July 1, 1990.  Comprehensive 

Pension Plans were established for Correctional Officers and Deputy Sheriffs effective July 1, 1996.  They replaced the Maryland State 

Retirement and Pension Systems and the County sponsored Supplemental Pension Plans.  All correctional officers and deputy sheriffs hired 

on or after July 1, 1996, became participants in their respective comprehensive plan as well as participants electing to transfer from the 

Supplemental Pension Plans.  Boards of Trustees have been established for each plan and are responsible for the administrative, investment 

and benefit services for participants. 
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Prior to July 1, 2009, Correctional Officers had two stand-alone plans that were separately funded – the Comprehensive Plan and the 

Supplemental Plan.  Based on the recommendation of the actuary, the Correctional Officers’ Plans were combined for funding and 

accounting purposes only.  The combination of the Plans does not change eligibility conditions, benefits or employee contributions.  The 

combination of the Plans only has an impact on the pattern of future County contributions and financial reporting.  As a result, one total 

contribution rate is calculated for the combined Plan.  The member contributions are fixed.  They are based on the bargaining agreements 

and pension plan documents.  The County contributes the remainder of the total contribution. 

Prior to July 1, 2011, the Deputy Sheriffs had two stand-alone plans that were separately funded – The Comprehensive Plan and the 

Supplemental Plan.  Based on the recommendation of the actuary, the Board approved a closed funding method for the Supplemental Plan.  

As a result, two contribution rates are calculated for each Plan.  The member contributions are fixed.  They are based on the bargaining 

agreements and pension plan documents.  The County contributes the remainder of the total contribution for each Plan. 

Supplemental Pension Plans 

As a result of collective bargaining agreements between the County and respective unions, the following Supplemental Pension 

Plans were established:   

Supplemental Pension Plans Effective Date 

AFSCME Local 241 (Crossing Guards) July 1, 1990 

AFSCME Locals 1170, 2462, 2735, 3389 July 1, 1990 

General Schedule December 30, 1990 

Fire Civilians July 1, 1991 

Police Civilians October 1, 1992 

Boards of Trustees have been established for each plan and are responsible for the administrative, investment and benefit services for 

participants.   On July 1, 2010, the Comprehensive and Supplemental Pension Plans adopted a resolution to establish a Master Trust 

Agreement for investment purposes.  The combined assets of the Plans will provide a larger investment pool of funds to meet the minimum 

investment requirements for private equity, hedge funds and real assets.

3



As of June 30, 2018, the Plans had a total of seventy-six (76) investment funds (4 domestic equity, 6 international equity, 4 fixed 

income, 19 real assets, 33 private equity and 10 hedge funds).  A “Statement of Investment Objectives, Policy and Guidelines” provides 

guidance for fiduciaries, the Boards of Trustees, investment managers and investment consultant in the course of managing the assets of the 

retirement fund.  It includes appropriate risk/return parameters, establishes investment guidelines regarding managers and specifies the 

criteria for evaluating the performance of the managers and of the fund.  

MANAGEMENT OF THE FUNDS 

Fire Service and Police Pension Plans 

As part of an ongoing strategy to increase asset diversification, the Boards of Trustees, in conjunction with its staff and the Plans’ 

investment consultant, Summit Strategies Group, continued making changes to the portfolios to achieve the target asset allocations.  As of 

June 30, 2018, the asset allocations compared to the target allocations were as follows: 

Fire Service Pension Plan Police Pension Plan 

Market Value ($) Allocation (%) Target (%) Market Value ($) Allocation (%) Target (%) 

US Equity 109,773,180 23.48 22.50 239,629,656 23.77 22.50 

Int’l Equity 107,023,812 22.90 22.50 232,134,719 23.03 22.50 

Fixed Income 104,902,374 22.44 25.00 233,055,756 23.12 25.00 

Hedge Fund 45,357,064   9.70 10.00 101,026,779 10.02 10.00 

Real Assets 43,638,596   9.34 10.00 91,443,801  9.07 10.00 

Private Equity 50,988,604 10.91 10.00 104,273,611  10.34 10.00 

Cash 5,757,551   1.23   0.00 6,408,978    0.64   0.00 

Total Fund 467,441,182 100.00 1,007,973,299 100.00 

As of June 30, 2018, the combined plan assets totaled $1,475,414,481 and the portfolios returned approximately 10.2%, 

underperforming the policy index by 320 basis points.  (Amounts in table do not include adjustments for alternative investments and may 

differ from amounts in Combined Statement of Plan Net Assets.) 
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Correctional Officers’ and Deputy Sheriffs’ Comprehensive Plans and County Supplemental Pension Plans 

As part of an ongoing strategy to increase asset diversification, the Boards of Trustees, in conjunction with its staff and the Plans’ 

investment consultant, Summit Strategies Group, continued making changes to the portfolios to achieve the target asset allocations.  As of 

June 30, 2018, the asset allocations compared to the target allocations were as follows: 

Comprehensive and Supplemental Pension Plans 

Market Value ($) Allocation (%) Target (%) 

US Equity 115,704,978 23.06 21.50 

Int’l Equity 112,350,903 22.39 21.50 

Fixed Income 128,953,157 25.70 27.00 

Real Assets 43,702,554  8.71 10.00 

Private Equity 50,820,221   10.13 10.00 

Hedge Fund 43,166,838   8.60 10.00 

Cash 7,031,801   1.40   0.00 

Total Fund 501,730,452 100.00 

As of June 30, 2018, total assets were $501,730,452 for the Comprehensive and Supplemental Pension Plans and the portfolio 

returned approximately 9.4%, underperforming the policy index by 270 basis points.  (Amounts in table do not include adjustments for 

alternative investments and may differ from amounts in Combined Statement of Plan Net Assets.) 

PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES 

The Plans contract for the services of various independent consultants, investment advisory and financial professionals to assist the 

Boards of Trustees in carrying out their fiduciary duty to prudently manage the funds.  Actuarial services are provided by Gabriel Roeder 

Smith & Company.  Consulting services are provided by Summit Strategies Group.  State Street Bank & Trust Company provides asset 

custody and portfolio accounting services.  Legal services for the Fire Service and Police Pension Plans are performed by Thomas J. 

Manning of Daneker, McIntire, Schumm, Prince, Goldstein, Manning & Widmann, PC.  Legal services for the other Plans are performed by 

Cheryl Guth of McGuire Woods, LLP.  Specialized legal services for alternative investments are performed by Thompson Coburn, LLP. 

5



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

This annual report reflects the dedicated efforts of the Boards of Trustees. We extend our sincere gratitude to each member, 
Board advisors and the many people who worked so diligently to ensure the successful operation of the Plans. 

Respectfully submitted, 

6

  6          
Pension Plan Administrator



7

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

The Honorable County Council  
Prince George's County, Maryland  

The Board of Trustees of the Prince George’s County 
Pension Trust Funds 

Report on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the accompanying combined statement of plan net position of the Prince George's County, Maryland Pension Trust Funds 
(the Plans), a component unit of Prince George’s County, Maryland as of June 30, 2018, the related combined statement of changes in plan 
net position for the year ended and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Plans’ basic financial 
statements, as listed in the table of contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to 
the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The 
procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such 
opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the combined financial position of the 
Plans as of June 30, 2018, and the respective combined changes in net position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Other Matters 
Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion and analysis 
(MD&A), the schedule of changes in net pension liability and related ratios, the schedule of employer contributions, the schedule of 
investment returns, and the summary of significant changes to the Plans as listed in the table of contents be presented to supplement 
the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide 
us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 31, 2019 on our consideration of the 
Plans’ internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Plans’ internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the Plans’ internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

a 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

Baltimore, Maryland 
January 31, 2019 
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As management of the Prince George’s County Pension Trust Funds (the Plans), we offer readers of the annual financial report this narrative overview and analysis of the 
financial activities of the Plans as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018 and 2017.  

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

➢ The Plans’ total assets exceeded total liabilities at June 30, 2018 by $2.0 billion (net position). The net position is restricted and held in trust for pension benefits.
➢ Total net position of the Plans increased $232 million from the previous year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Plans’ combined basic financial statements and notes to the financial statements. 

Basic Financial Statements 
The Plans are composed of four Comprehensive (Police, Fire Service, Correctional Officers’ and Deputy Sheriffs’) and seven Supplemental (Deputy Sheriffs’, Correctional 
Officers’, Crossing Guards, AFSCME, General Schedule, Fire Civilian, and Police Civilian) single-employer, defined benefit pension plans. The combined financial 
statements include individual columns for each pension plan. 

The Plans’ financial statements have been prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. They include a Combined 
Statement of Plan Net Position and a Combined Statement of Changes in Plan Net Position.   

The Combined Statement of Plan Net Position shows the Plans’ assets less related liabilities at June 30, 2018. The difference between assets and liabilities are reported as 
plan net position. Changes in net position over time may be helpful in indicating an improving or deteriorating financial position. 

The Combined Statement of Changes in Plan Net Position presents additions and deductions to plan net position during the fiscal year. These financial statements present 
all underlying events, which give rise to the changes, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows.  Items such as accrued interest receivable will produce changes 
in cash in a future fiscal period. 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the financial statements. Notes are presented on pages 14 to 34 
of the report. 

RSI 
This report also includes required supplementary information related to net pension liabilities, employer contributions, and investment returns. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

Summary of Assets, Liabilities, and Net Position (in thousands) 

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Investments and other assets 2,003,730$   1,801,668$   1,019,672     921,645         475,456         425,313     

Current liabilities 5,563 35,836 2,904 19,734 1,865 8,832         

Net position held in trust 1,998,167$   1,765,832$   1,016,768     901,911         473,591         416,481     

All Trust Funds Police
June 30, June 30, June 30,

Fire Service

The net position increased $114.9 million and $57.1 million in fiscal year 2018 for the Police and Fire Service Plans, respectively.  Key elements of these increases are as 
follows: 
➢ The Police and Fire Service Pension Plans had net investment gain of $133.6 million and $60.1 million compared to prior year’s gains of $76.6 million and $36.1

million.
➢ Total employee and employer contributions increased by $4.2 million (6%) for the Police Pension Fund and increased by $3.1 million (6%) for Fire Service Pension

Plans in fiscal year 2018.
➢ Benefit payments for the Police and Fire Service Pension Plans increased by $4.3 million (5%) and $1.6 million (2%) respectively, in fiscal year 2018.
➢ Administrative expenses increased for the Police Service Pension Plan by 14% and increased for the Fire Service Pension Plan by 12% in fiscal year 2018.

The Trust Funds' net position increased by approximately $232 million in fiscal year 2018.  This increase is attributable to investment performance during the fiscal year 
and an increase in contributions.  

file:///C:/Users/bdsigaran/AppData/Roaming/Microsoft/Word/AnnualFinancialReport.xlsx
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Summary of Changes in Net Position (in thousands) 

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Additions:

Contributions 163,300$   152,807$   74,637$   70,472$   47,628$   44,570$   

Investment gain (losses) 254,119         144,712         133,598         76,628 60,100 36,065 

417,419         297,519         208,235         147,100         107,728         80,635 

Deductions

Pension benefits and refunds 183,074         175,589         92,754 88,487 50,138 49,048 

Administrative expenses and net transfers 2,010 1,912 624 715 481 428 

185,084         177,501         93,378 89,202 50,619 49,476 

Increase (decrease) in net 

assets 232,335         120,018         114,857         57,898 57,110 31,159 

Net position held in trust, beginning of year 1,765,832     1,645,814     901,911         844,013         416,481         385,322         

Net position held in trust, end of year 1,998,167$   1,765,832$   1,016,768$   901,911$   473,591$   416,481$   

Year ended June 30, Year ended June 30,

All Plans Police Fire Service

Year ended June 30,

Total additions (other than transfers)

Total deductions 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

This discussion and analysis is designed to provide a general overview of the Prince George’s County Pension Trust Funds’ finances. Questions concerning any of the 
information provided in this annual financial report or requests for additional information should be addressed to the Prince George’s County Office of Personnel, 1400 
McCormick Drive, Room 110, Largo, Maryland 20774. 
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PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

Pension Trust  Funds

Combined St at ement  of  Plan Net  Posit ion

June 30, 2018

Comprehensive Plans Supplement al Plans

Fire Deput y Correct ional Deput y Crossing General Fire Police

Police Service Sherif f s' Of f icers' Sherif f s' Correct ions Guard AFSCME Schedule Civilian Civilian     Tot al

Asset s:

Equit y in pooled cash and invest ment s (not e 2) 2,992,963$        2,670,611$        512,245$        745,339$        89,933$        78,146$        33,281$        358,632$        637,072$        112,032$        270,404$        8,500,658$        

Invest ment s (not e 2):

    Collat eral f or loaned securit ies 2,456,374                  1,648,300                 79,402 143,097 4,672 10,196 1,679 95,202 147,745 8,535 23,376 4,618,578 

    Pooled separat e account s - - 77,978,183           140,529,782        4,588,494           10,013,119              1,649,054              93,494,415           145,094,344          8,381,807            22,956,208         504,685,406 

    U.S. Government  & agency securit ies 22,782,514               11,460,840              - - - - - - - - - 34,243,354 

    Corporat e bonds 20,710,324               8,216,021                  - - - - - - - - - 28,926,345 

    Common st ock 182,867,952           83,135,690             - - - - - - - - - 266,003,642 

    Real Est at e Invest ment  Trust 5,183,604                   2,392,378                - - - - - - - - - 7,575,982 

    Int ernat ional government  securit ies 290,295 138,126 - - - - - - - - - 428,421 

    Ot her Int ernat ional invest ment s 203,205 84,816 - - - - - - - - - 288,021 

    Asset -backed securit ies 3,916,325                   2,146,691                  - - - - - - - - - 6,063,016 

    Short - t erm invest ment s 13,355,096               8,866,373                - - - - - - - - - 22,221,469 

    Alt ernat ive Invest ment s 764,524,969          354,518,183          - - - - - - - - - 1,119,043,152 

             Tot al Invest ment s 1,016,290,658      472,607,418         78,057,585          140,672,879        4,593,166            10,023,315            1,650,733              93,589,617           145,242,089          8,390,342           22,979,584         1,994,097,386              

Accrued int erest  receivable 365,536 167,604 88,354 154,153 5,005 10,921 1,799 101,972 158,251 9,142 25,038 1,087,775 

Prepaid expenses 22,852 10,508 1,759 3,303 - - 38 2,123 3,300 191 534 44,608 

                Tot al asset s 1,019,672,009      475,456,141          78,659,943          141,575,674         4,688,104            10,112,382             1,685,851               94,052,344          146,040,712           8,511,707             23,275,560         2,003,730,427             

Liabilit ies:

Collat eral f or loaned securit ies payable (not e 2) 2,456,374                  1,648,300                 79,402 143,097 4,672 10,196 1,679 95,202 147,745 8,535 23,376 4,618,578 

Account s payable 11,809 17,441 5,390 8,756 2,340 458 2,339 2,339 5,216 2,339 2,338 60,765 

Accrued expenses 436,089 199,395 12,425 23,080 3,383 7,474 1,280 69,512 107,708 6,354 17,386 884,086 

                 Tot al liabilit ies 2,904,272                  1,865,136                  97,217 174,933 10,395 18,128 5,298 167,053 260,669 17,228 43,100 5,563,429 

1,016,767,737$  473,591,005$     78,562,726$      141,400,741$      4,677,709$       10,094,254$       1,680,553$        93,885,291$       145,780,043$      8,494,479$       23,232,460$     1,998,166,998$        Net  posit ion held in t rust  f or pension benef it s 

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements. 
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PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

Pension Trust  Funds

Combined St at ement  of  Changes in Plan Net  Posit ion

 For t he year ended June 30, 2018

Comprehensive Plans Supplement al  Plans

Fire Deput y Correct ional Deput y Correct ional Crossing General Fire Police

Police Service Sherif f s' Of f icers' Sherif f s' Of f icers' Guards AFSCME Schedule Civilian Civilian Tot al

Addit ions:

Cont r ibut ions:

Employer 65,648,402$        42,487,727$        8,042,355$        9,794,685$        819,100$        406,628$        80,300$        3,097,126$        7,144,886$        467,026$        810,064$        138,798,299             

Employee 8,988,620 5,140,356 1,953,989 3,522,944 16,571 54,413 63,199 678,435 3,249,612 181,882 651,526 24,501,547                 

        Tot al cont r ibut ions 74,637,022 47,628,083 9,996,344 13,317,629                 835,671 461,041 143,499 3,775,561 10,394,498               648,908 1,461,590                  163,299,846             

Invest ment  income :

 Net  appreciat ion in f air  value of  asset s 119,833,565 52,822,858 8,171,150 15,144,898                 499,185 1,101,801 188,219 10,250,669                  15,885,072               935,671 2,560,445                227,393,533            

Int erest  and dividends 16,654,569 8,638,210 1,137,586 2,071,881 68,371 150,699 25,815 1,401,686 2,171,855 128,118 350,569 32,799,359                

        Tot al invest ment  gain 136,488,134 61,461,068 9,308,736 17,216,779                 567,556 1,252,500                214,034 11,652,355 18,056,927               1,063,789               2,911,014 260,192,892             

Less  invest ment  expense 2,890,512 1,360,686 256,265 478,748 8,475 18,721 6,708 364,430 564,744 33,290 91,166 6,073,745 

        Net  invest ment  income 133,597,622                  60,100,382 9,052,471 16,738,031                 559,081 1,233,779                207,326 11,287,925 17,492,183                1,030,499               2,819,848                 254,119,147               

            Tot al addit ions 208,234,644                 107,728,465                19,048,815                 30,055,660               1,394,752               1,694,820                350,825 15,063,486                  27,886,681               1,679,407               4,281,438                 417,418,993              

Deduct ions:

Benef it s 87,719,094 48,024,267 7,187,220 10,986,348                794,211 568,473 196,741 4,664,882 11,103,416                  685,272 1,656,985                 173,586,909             

Ref unds of  cont r ibut ions 5,034,971 2,113,111 96,694 924,489 60,573 16,691 - 189,095 683,483 41,406 326,337 9,486,850 

General and administ rat ive expenses 623,566 481,437 172,591 275,040 38,378 35,202 20,123 104,461 131,789 62,079 65,186 2,009,852 

            Tot al deduct ions 93,377,631 50,618,815 7,456,505 12,185,877                 893,162 620,366 216,864 4,958,438 11,918,688                 788,757 2,048,508                185,083,611               

Net  increase (decrease) in plan net  posit ion 114,857,013 57,109,650 11,592,310                  17,869,783                501,590 1,074,454                133,961 10,105,048 15,967,993               890,650 2,232,930                232,335,382            

Net  posit ion held in t rust  f or pension benef it s, 

beginning of  year 901,910,724 416,481,355                 66,970,416                123,530,958            4,176,119                 9,019,800                1,546,592               83,780,243                 129,812,050            7,603,829              20,999,530            1,765,831,616         

Net  posit ion held in t rust  f or pension benef it s, 

end of  year 1,016,767,737$         473,591,005$        78,562,726$        141,400,741$        4,677,709$        10,094,254$        1,680,553$        93,885,291$        145,780,043$       8,494,479$        23,232,460$        1,998,166,998        

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements. 
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1. Description of the Plans

a. General Information

Prince George's County, Maryland (the County) has adopted separate single-employer, defined benefit pension plans covering all County sworn police

officers, firefighters (including paramedics), deputy sheriffs, and correctional officers.  These Plans are included in the County’s Basic Financial Statements as
Fiduciary (Pension Trust) Funds.  Each Plan is reported in a separate Pension Trust Fund and is referred throughout this report as “Pension Plans” or “Plans”.
The Deputy Sheriffs' and Correctional Officers' Comprehensive Pension Plans were established July 1, 1996 for all new hires and participants electing to
transfer from the State Retirement and Pension System of Maryland (SRPS) and the Deputy Sheriffs' and Correctional Officers' Supplemental Pension Plans.
The Police, Fire Service, Deputy Sheriffs', and Correctional Officers' Pension Plans “the Comprehensive Plans” provide retirement and disability benefits for all
full-time persons covered by the Plans. All other qualified general service employees and officers of the County are covered by the SRPS.  In addition, the
County has established seven single-employer, defined benefit supplemental pension plans, which are hereafter collectively referred to in this report as "the
Supplemental Plans."  The Plans and the dates each Plan was established are as follows:

• Police Pension Plan (established May 1, 1962);

• Fire Service Pension Plan (established July 1, 1966);

• Deputy Sheriffs' Comprehensive Pension Plan (established July 1, 1996);

• Correctional Officers' Comprehensive Pension Plan (established July 1, 1996);

• Deputy Sheriffs' Supplemental Pension Plan (established June 30, 1985);

• Correctional Officers' Supplemental Pension Plan (established July 1, 1990);

• American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees (AFSCME) Local 241 (Crossing Guards) Supplemental Pension Plan (established July 1, 1990);

• American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees (AFSCME) Locals 2462 and 2735 Supplemental Pension Plan (established July 1, 1990);

• General Schedule Employees Supplemental Pension Plan (established December 30, 1990);

• Fire Civilians’ Supplemental Pension Plan (established July 1, 1991); and

• Police Civilian Employees’ Supplemental Pension Plan (established October 1, 1992).
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In accordance with the benefit provisions contained in the plan documents, administrative, investment, and participant benefit service responsibilities are 
provided for each plan by a separate board of trustees. The Boards of Trustees of the Police and Fire Service Plans are comprised of seven trustees 
designated in the plan document and one trustee selected by the respective employee association group.   The Boards of Trustees of the Deputy Sheriffs' 
Comprehensive Pension Plan, the Correctional Officers' Comprehensive Pension Plan, and the Supplemental Plans (other than General Schedule) are 
composed of three trustees designated in the plan document and one trustee elected by the respective employee association group.  The General Schedule 

Supplemental Pension Plan has four trustees designated in the plan document and one trustee elected by plan participants per CB-101-1994.  These trustees 
have the authority to amend benefit provisions and contribution requirements.  Currently, each pension plan has the same retirement administrator, who is 
also an employee of the County. 

The number of participants in the plans as of June 30, 2018, was as follows: 

Police

Group Deputy Correctional Deputy Correctional Crossing General Fire Civilian

Police Fire Service Sheriffs' Officers' Sheriffs' Officers'  Guards AFSCME Schedule Civilians' Employees' Total

Retirees and beneficiaries

  currently receiving benefits 1,632 873    141       231    62      31      70      450    898    43      126    4,557       

Vested terminated employees 27       17      10         14      1        1        8        121    182    1        44      426          

Active employees 1,694 909    244       437    3        12      93      975    1,274 50      342    6,033       

          Total participants 3,353 1,799 395       682    66      44      171    1,546 2,354 94      512    11,016     

Supplemental PlansComprehensive Plans

Source: Actuarial Valuation as of July 1, 2017. 
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b. Employee and Employer Contributions

The contribution rates as a percentage of covered payroll during fiscal year 2018 were as follows:

Employee Employer

Rate Rate

Comprehensive Plans:

Police 6.00 % 51.27           %

Fire Service 6.00 63.33 

Deputy Sheriffs' 10.00 43.77 

Correctional Officers' 12.00 36.72 

Supplemental Plans:

Deputy Sheriffs'  5.20 819,100$     *

Correctional Officers'    5.75 42.97 

Crossing Guards 4.25 5.40 

AFSCME 1.30 5.94 

General Schedule  3.13 6.97 

Fire Civilians' 4.65 11.94 

Police Civilian Employees' 3.74 4.65 

*Employer pays set dollar amount per the Boards of Trustees decision.

The employees' contribution rates for the Comprehensive Pension Plans, Deputy Sheriffs' Supplemental Plan, and Correctional Officers' Supplemental Plan 
are the result of collective bargaining.  The Boards of Trustees determine the employees' contribution rates for the other five Plans.  The County contributes 
the remaining amounts necessary to fund the actuarially determined contribution requirement for all Supplemental Plans.  Participant contributions are 
included in the Plans’ net position and are 100% vested with the employee.  Upon termination of employment before normal retirement age, a participant 
may elect to receive a refund of contributions, including interest credited at the rate of 5% per annum.  If there has been at least five years of credited 
service, the participant may instead elect a retirement annuity upon attaining retirement age. 

For the Police Pension Plan, officers hired on or before July 1, 2013, contribute 9% for the first five years, 8% for the second five years and 6% thereafter. 

Officers hired after July 1, 2013, contribute 9% of pay. For the Fire Service Pension Plan, members hired before July 1, 2008, contribute 6% of basic 
compensation. Members hired on or after July 1, 2008, contribute 10% of basic compensation. For the Deputy Sheriffs’ Pension Plan, members hired before 
July 1, 2005, contribute 10% of base pay. Members hired on or after July 1, 2005, contribute 11% of base pay. For the correctional Officers Pension Plan, 
officers hired before July 1, 1995 contribute 12% of base pay. Officers hired on or after July 1, 1995 contribute 13% of base pay. 
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c. Benefits

Participants are vested after 5 years of credited service.  Qualification for normal retirement is the earliest of the following:

Deputy Correctional Deputy Correctional Crossing General Fire Police

Police Fire Service Sheriffs' Officers' Sheriffs' Officers'  Guards AFSCME Schedule Civilian Civilian

Age and  five years of service 55 55 55 55 62 60 62 62 62 62 62

Service (regardless of age) 25 years * 20 years 20 years 20 years 25 years 25 years 30 years 30 years 30 years 30 years 30 years

Combination - - - - Age 55 with 15 - Age 55 with 15 Age 55 with 15 Age 55 with 15 Age 55 with 15 Age 55 with 15

years of service years of service years of service years of service years of service years of service

* M embers hired before July 1, 2016 are elegible to ret ire with 20 years of service.

Comprehensive Plans Supplemental Plans

The Comprehensive Plans calculate retirement benefits as a percentage of average compensation with such percentage determined by length of credited 

service up to a maximum of 85% for 30 years of service for police officers, firefighters and paramedics, deputy sheriffs, and correctional officers.  Future 
retirees are guaranteed a minimum monthly pension benefit of $100.  The Supplemental Plans calculate retirement benefits as a percentage of average 
compensation, with such percentage determined by the length of credited service up to a maximum of 36% for 30 years of service for deputy sheriffs, 
38.75% for 30 years of service for correctional officers, 30% for 30 years of service for general schedule employees, fire civilian, AFSCME, and police civilian, 
and 22.5% for 30 years for crossing guards.   

The cost-of-living increase for the Police, Deputy Sheriffs’, and Correctional Officers’ Comprehensive plans is based on total investment returns in excess of 
8%, not to exceed $135 per month for Police retirees or $100 per month for Correctional Officers' retirees.  Police retirees receive a minimum $35 increase 
annually, regardless of plan earnings. Deputy Sheriffs’ and Correctional Officers’ retirees receive no cost-of-living increase unless the total investment returns 
in excess of 8% are sufficient to provide at least a $10 per month increase.  On February 1, 2007, Fire Service retirees received a one-time cost of living 
adjustment of $70 per month.  Thereafter, a permanent increase equal to the minimum of $35 per month or 4.9% of the monthly benefit is granted. 

d. Plan Termination Provisions

Upon termination of the Plans, or upon complete discontinuance of County contributions, the rights of all participants to benefits accrued to the date of said
termination or discontinuance shall be nonforfeitable.  The assets of the trust funds shall be allocated to provide the following benefits in the order indicated:
(i) Benefits called for by the Plan for each participant or beneficiary, to whom payments are being made at the termination date.
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(ii) Benefits called for by the Plan for each participant who has reached normal retirement date on the termination date.

(iii) Benefits called for by the Plan for each participant who has a vested right to receive benefits as of the termination date.

(iv) Benefits for each of the remaining participants.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a. Basis of Accounting

The Plans' financial statements are prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Employee and employer
contributions are recognized as revenue in the period earned.  Expenses, benefits, and refunds are recognized when corresponding liabilities are incurred,
regardless of when payment is made.

b. Investments

The Plan categorizes its fair value measurements with the fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted accounting principles.  The hierarchy is
based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset and give the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for
identical assets (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs  (Level 1 measurements).

• Level 1 – Valuations based on unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets; 

• Level 2 – Valuations based on quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets or identical assets or liabilities in 
less active markets, such as dealer or broker markets; and 

• Level 3 – Valuations derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs or significant value drivers are 
unobservable, such as pricing models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques not based on market, exchange, dealer or broker-traded 
transactions. 

Investments that are measured at fair value using the net asset value per share (or its equivalent) as a practical expedient are not classified in the fair value 

hierarchy. The Boards of Trustees establish general investment policies for the Plans, but have delegated to investment managers the selection of specific 
investments.  The investment managers adhere to the standards of prudence and diversification of investments required by applicable laws and regulations. 
The investment policies allow the Plans’ to invest in Alternative Investments which the Plans enter into under limited partnership agreements.  The majority 
of the alternative investments are hedge funds and private equity funds.  The plans use a third party administrator to aid in the evaluation of the Alternative 
Investments.  
The Police and Fire Service Plans had the following recurring fair value measurements: 
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Quoted Prices in 

Active Markets for 

Identical Assets

Significant Other 

Observable Inputs

Significant 

Unobservable 

Inputs

Balance as of June 

30, 2018

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Equity in pooled cash and investments - 5,663,574 - 5,663,574 

Investments by fair value level:

U.S. Government and agency securities - 34,243,354 - 34,243,354 

Corporate bonds - 28,926,345 - 28,926,345 

Common stock 266,003,642        - - 266,003,642 

Real Estate Investment Trust 7,575,982 - - 7,575,982 

International Government Securities 428,421 - - 428,421 

Other international investments 288,021 - - 288,021 

Asset-backed securities - 6,063,016 - 6,063,016 

274,296,066        69,232,715          - 343,528,781 

Investments carried at amortized cost:

Short-term investments 22,221,469 

Investments carried at Net Asset Value (NAV):

Collective trusts 304,210,882 

Mutual Funds 223,269,035 

Hedge Funds 143,929,851 

International Equity Funds 69,673,251 

Private Debt 72,846,863 

Private Equity 165,222,219 

Natural Resources 27,240,488 

Real Estate 112,650,563 

1,119,043,152       

Total Investments 1,484,793,402       

The Deputy Sheriffs’, Correctional Officers’ and Supplemental Plans had the following recurring fair value measurements:
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Quoted Prices in 

Active Markets for 

Identical Assets

Significant Other 

Observable Inputs

Significant 

Unobservable 

Inputs

Balance as of June 

30, 2018

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Equity in pooled cash and investments - 2,837,084 - 2,837,084 

Investments by fair value level:

U.S. Government and agency securities - 2,734,815 - 2,734,815 

Corporate bonds - 1,872,579 - 1,872,579 

Common stock 142,460,638        - - 142,460,638 

Real Estate Investment Trust 2,298,077 - - 2,298,077 

International Government Securities 1,385,965 - - 1,385,965 

Other international investments 282,720 - - 282,720 

Asset-backed securities - 33,208,296 - 33,208,296 

146,427,400        37,815,690          - 184,243,090 

Investments carried at amortized cost:

Short-term investments 11,024,917 

Investments carried at Net Asset Value (NAV):

Collective trusts 51,390,316 

Mutual Funds 58,852,438 

Hedge Funds 42,914,226 

International Equity Funds 25,090,356 

Private Debt 32,352,894 

Private Equity 46,741,297 

Natural Resources 9,080,163 

Real Estate 42,995,709 

309,417,399 

Total Investments 504,685,406 

The valuation method for investments measured at the net asset value (NAV) per share (or its equivalent) is presented on the following table. 
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Investment Fair Value

Unfunded 

Commitments

Redemption 

Frequency

Redemption 

Notice Period

Collective trusts 355,601,198$   -$  See note (A) 30-90 days

Mutual Funds 282,121,473        - daily 1-2 days

Hedge Funds 186,844,077        - See note (A) 30-90 days

International Equity Funds 94,763,607 - Monthly 15 days

Private Debt 105,199,757        4,453,021 4-10 years N/A

Private Equity 211,963,516        71,844,243 See note (B) 5-10 days

Natural Resources 36,320,651 27,937,012 7-15 years N/A

Real Estate 155,646,272        4,710,814 See note (C) 30-90 days

1,428,460,551$  108,945,090$   

(B) - Redemption frequency for these assets are either monthly, quarterly, or decenial with several investment requiring 7-10 years.

(C ) - Redemption frequency for these assets are either monthly, quarterly, or decennial, with several investments requiring  8-10 years.

(A) - Redemption frequency for these assets are either monthly, quarterly, or annually.  Redemption notice periods also range from 2 to 90 days

with asset requiring an annual notice.

Collective trust funds consist of investments in four investment trusts, the primary objective of a collective fund is, through economies of scale, to lower 
costs with a combination of profit-sharing funds and pensions. The pooled funds are grouped into a master trust account that is controlled by the bank, 
which acts as a trustee or executor. These investments are valued at the net asset value (NAV) of units of the collective trust. The NAV, as provided by the 
trustee, is used as a practical expedient to estimate fair value. The NAV is based on the fair value of the underlying investments held by the fund less its 
liabilities.  

Mutual funds consist of a company that pools money from many investors and invests the money in securities such as stocks, bonds, and short-term debt. 
The combined holdings of the mutual fund are known as its portfolio. Investors buy shares in mutual funds. Each share represents an investor’s part 
ownership in the fund and the income it generates. 

Hedge Funds consist of approximately 12 investments in limited partnerships that invest in hedge fund strategies that seek alpha in equity of credit makers. 

The nature of investments in this type is that distributions are received through the liquidation of the underlying assets of the fund. The fair values of the 
investments in this type have been determined using percent ownership of the NAV of the fund. 

International equity fund consists of one investment that invests in non-US developed markets with select exposure to emerging markets. 

Private Equity Funds consist of approximately 33 investments in limited partnerships. The private equity investments span the venture capital, growth equity, 

https://www.investopedia.com/terms/e/economiesofscale.asp
https://www.investopedia.com/terms/p/pooledfunds.asp
https://www.investopedia.com/terms/t/trustee.asp
https://www.investopedia.com/terms/e/executor.asp
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fund of funds, energy and buyout strategies. Private equity is considered an illiquid investment strategy as funds generally have a life span of seven to 10 
years. The nature of investments in this type is that distributions are received through the liquidation of the underlying assets of the fund. The fair values of 
the investments in this type have been determined using percent ownership of the NAV of the fund. 

Private Debt Funds consist of 16 investments in limited partnerships. The private debt investments span direct lending, distressed, energy, mezzanine, 
mortgages, opportunistic and other strategies. Private debt is considered an illiquid investment strategy as funds generally have a life span of seven to 10 

years. The nature of investments in this type is that distributions are received through the liquidation of the underlying assets of the fund. The fair values of 
the investments in this type have been determined using percent ownership of the NAV of the fund. 

Natural resource funds include 10 investments in limited partnerships in the energy and natural resources industries. Distributions are received as the 
partnerships liquidate the underlying assets. 

Real Estate Funds consist of 11 investments in limited partnerships that invest in income producing equity securities of U.S and International real estate. Real 
Estate is considered an illiquid investment strategy as funds generally have a life span of seven to 10 years. The nature of investments in this type is that 
distributions are received through the liquidation of the underlying assets of the fund. The fair values of the investments in this type have been determined 
using percent ownership of the NAV of the fund.  

The Investment Policy of the Pension Plans allows the plans to invest in certain derivatives in order to increase potential earnings and hedge against 
potential losses.  In fiscal year 2018 the Plans invested directly in various derivatives.  During the fiscal year the plans had the following derivative instrument 
activity: 

Police Pension Fund Derivatives

Investment Type Notional Amount

Changes in Fair 

Value Classification

Fair Value at 

June 30, 2018

Warrants 9,127$   - Common Stock - 

9,127$   - - 

Other Pension Fund Derivatives

Investment Type Notional Amount

Changes in Fair 

Value Classification

Fair Value at 

June 30, 2018

Rights 23,800$   (2,088)$   Common Stock 17,159$   

23,800$   (2,088)$   17,159$   
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c. Categories of Asset Risk

Investment Policy – The Plans’ investment policy (the Policy) seeks to achieve a long-term rate of return on investments, net of expenses that exceeds 
benchmarks established by the investment committee and maintains sufficient income and liquidity to pay monthly retirement benefits. For the Police and Fire 
Pension Plans, the policy establishes a strategic target for asset allocation among equity securities (45%), fixed income (25%), real assets (10%), hedge funds 

(10%), and private equity (10%). For other Comprehensive and Supplemental Plans, the policy establishes a strategic target for asset allocation among equity 
securities (58%), fixed income (32%) and real estate (10%). The Plans are authorized to invest in U.S. Government securities, common and international stock, 
money market mutual funds, corporate bonds, repurchase agreements, and real estate.  State statutes do not prohibit the Plans from participating in securities 
lending activities.   

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. The Plan does not have a policy that limits interest 
rate risk. The table below includes the Plans’ debt holdings by investment type, fair value, and maturity: 
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Investment Type Base Market Value Less than 1 year 1 to 5 6 to 10 over 10

U.S. Government Securities 8,051,059$   2,181,331$    -$  -$  5,869,728$   

U.S. Agency Securities 14,731,455 - 8,750,407 5,981,048 - 

Corporate Bonds 20,710,324 - 16,887,596 3,821,708 1,020 

Asset Backed Securities 3,916,325 - - 2,663,798 1,252,527         

Short-Term Investments 13,355,096 13,355,096 - - - 

60,764,259$   15,536,427$    25,638,003$  12,466,554$   7,123,275$   

Investment Type Name Base Market Value Less than 1 year 1 to 5 6 to 10 over 10

U.S. Government Securities 636,257$    -$  636,257$   -$  -$    

U.S. Agency Securities 10,824,583 1,137,504 4,177,887      2,824,604 2,684,588         

Corporate Bonds 8,216,021 - 5,493,665 2,721,929 427 

Asset Backed Securities 2,146,691 - - 1,802,723 343,968 

Short-Term Investments 8,866,373 8,866,373 - - - 

30,689,925$   10,003,877$    10,307,809$  7,349,256$   3,028,983$   

Investment Type Name Base Market Value Less than 1 year 1 to 5 6 to 10 over 10

U.S. Government Securities 2,373,723 - - - 2,373,723         

U.S. Agency Securities 361,092 - - - 361,092 

Corporate Bonds 1,872,579 - - 1,457,577 415,002 

Asset-Backed Securities 33,208,296 876,198 3,750,328      6,355,696 22,226,074       

Short-Term Investments 11,024,917 11,024,917 - - - 

48,840,607$   11,901,115$    3,750,328$    7,813,273$   25,375,891$   

*All amounts are included in pooled separate accounts in the combined statement of plan net position.

Police Pension Fund Investments 

Fire Service Pension Fund Investments

Other Pension Fund Investments*
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Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial institution the Plans will not be able to 
recover deposits or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party.   The plan has deposits that are included in County Bank 

accounts.  Deposits at these financial institutions were fully insured or collateralized at year-end.  

Concentration risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of the Plans’ investment in a single issuer.  The Policy limits certain investments to less than 
5% of total investments.  The following investments represent over 5% of total investments with a single investor. 

Police Fire Service Other

State Street /PIM CO

      Bond Fund 96,757,756$    44,178,572$    58,852,437$   

Percentage 9.61% 9.47% 11.76%

State Street /Causway International

      Equity Fund 79,390,794 38,090,974 25,807,886 

Percentage 7.89% 8.16% 5.16%

State Street /Dollar Senior Loan Offshore FD

      A lternative Investments 50,616,507 - - 

Percentage 5.03% 0.00% 0.00%

State Street / SSGA S&P 500

      Equity Fund 63,253,095 29,372,940 - 

Percentage 6.28% 6.29% 0.00%

State Street / Ballie Gifford Funds

      Equity Fund 55,813,280 26,519,427 - 

Percentage 5.54% 5.68% 0.00%

State Street / M ondrian International Small

      Real Estate Investment Trust - - 25,090,355 

Percentage 0.00% 0.00% 5.01%

Pension Plans
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Credit risk involves disclosing the credit quality of investment securities as described by nationally recognized rating agencies.  The Investment Policy does not 
address credit quality, except a requirement that no more than 5% of investments can be committed to government sponsored entities unless they are AAA 
rated. 

Invest ment  Type A mount M oody's % Invest ment  Type A mount S&P %

U.S. Treasury/Agency Securit ies 22,782,514         Aaa 37.49%

U.S. Treasury/Agency Securit ies 22,782,514        NR 37.49%

Short-Term Investments 13,355,096         NR 21.98% Short-Term Investments 13,355,096        NR 21.98%

Corporate Bonds 3,066,901          Aa 5.05% Corporate Bonds 6,648,673         AA 10.94%

Corporate Bonds 17,643,423        A 29.04% Corporate Bonds 11,342,964        A 18.67%

Corporate Bonds 2,718,687           BBB 4.47%

M ortgage-Backed Securit ies 3,916,325           NR 6.45% M ortgage-Backed Securit ies 3,916,325          NR 6.45%

60,764,259        60,764,259       

*Schedule does not include U.S. Government Securt ies

Police Pension Fund  Invest ment s

C red it  R isk
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Invest ment  Type A mount M oody's % Invest ment  Type A mount S&P %

U.S. Treasury/Agency Securit ies 11,460,840$     Aaa 37.34% U.S. Agency Securit ies

U.S. Treasury/Agency Securit ies 11,460,840$    AA 37.34%

Short-Term Investments 8,866,373          NR 28.89% Short-Term Investments 8,866,373         NR 28.89%

Corporate Bonds 1,049,949 Aa 3.42% Corporate Bonds 1,049,950 AA 3.42%

Corporate Bonds 7,166,072 A 23.35% Corporate Bonds 5,701,275 A 18.58%

0.00% Corporate Bonds 1,464,796 BBB 4.77%

M ortgage-Backed Securit ies 2,146,691 NR 6.99% M ortgage-Backed Securit ies 2,146,691 NR 6.99%

30,689,925$     30,689,925$     

*Schedule does not include U.S. Government Securt ies

F ire Service Pension Fund  Invest ment s

C red it  R isk

Invest ment  Type A mount M oody's % Invest ment  Type A mount S&P %

U.S. Treasury/Agency Securit ies 2,734,815 NR 5.60% U.S. Treasury/Agency Securit ies 2,734,815 NR 5.60%

Short-Term Investments 11,024,917 NR 22 .57% Short-Term Investments 11,024,917          NR 22 .57%

Corporate Bonds 1,872,579 A 3 .83% Corporate Bonds 1,872,579 A 3 .83%

Asset-Backed Securit ies 470,922 Aaa 0 .96%

Asset-Backed Securit ies 260,298 A 0 .53% Asset-Backed Securit ies 260,298 A 0 .53%

Asset-Backed Securit ies 7,753,671 NR 15.88% Asset-Backed Securit ies 8,224,593         NR 16 .84%

M ortgage-Backed Securit ies 12,542,114          AA 25.68%

M ortgage-Backed Securit ies 24,723,405        NR 50 .62% M ortgage-Backed Securit ies 12,181,291 NR 24 .94%

48,840,607$     48,840,607$     

*Schedule does not include U.S. Government Securt ies

(1) All amounts are included in pooled separate accounts in the combined statement of plan net posit ion.

Ot her Pension Fund  Invest ment s  ( 1)

C red it  R isk
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Foreign currency risk is the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment or a deposit.  The Investment Policy does 
allow the plans to invest in foreign currency denominations, but does not address foreign currency exposure.  The table below lists the Plans’ foreign currency 
exposure for fixed income and equity securities:  

Lo c a l C urre nc y F ixe d  Inc o me Ot he r A mo unt % F ixe d  Inc o me Ot he r A mo unt % Eq uit y F ixe d  Inc o me Ot he r A mo unt % 

Australian Do llar -$    -$  -$  0 .00% -$    -$  -$  0 .00% 2,156 ,754$        242 ,358$      420 ,960$  2 ,820 ,072$    0 .56%

Canad ian Do llar (4 ,085) 3 ,430 ,339    3 ,426 ,254         0 .34% 4,085 2 ,069 ,816     2 ,073 ,901       0 .44% 3,980 ,423       213 ,219 296 ,864    4 ,490 ,506      0 .89%

Danish Krone - - - 0 .00% - - - 0 .00% 341,491             150 ,397 - 491,888 0 .10%

Euro  Currency - 2 ,507,825 2 ,507,825          0 .25% - 1,253 ,914 1,253 ,914        0 .27% 9,826 ,042       1,315 1,271,234   11,098 ,591 2 .20%

Hong  Kong  Do llar - - - 0 .00% - - - 0 .00% 975,517 119 ,166 - 1,094 ,683 0 .22%

New Israeli Shekei - - - 0 .00% - - - 0 .00% - 64 - 64 0 .00%

Japenese Yen  1,629 - 1,629 0 .00% 904 - 904 0 .00% 7,785,644         30 ,310 - 7,815,954 1.55%

New Zealand  Do llar - - - 0 .00% - - - 0 .00% - 587 - 587 0 .00%

Norweg ian Krone (1,833) - (1,833) 0 .00% (1,047) - (1,047) 0 .00% 646 ,094           159 ,354 - 805,448 0 .16%

Pound  Sterling - 1,044 ,710 1,044 ,710           0 .10% - 261,169 261,169 0 .06% 7,135,484         57,463 522 ,353     7,715,300 1.53%

Singapore Do llar - - - 0 .00% - - - 0 .00% - 35,969 - 35,969 0 .01%

South Korean Won - - - 0 .00% - - - 0 .00% 2,063 ,066       3 - 2 ,063 ,069 0 .41%

Swed ish Krona - - - 0 .00% - - - 0 .00% 325,249           176 ,480 - 501,729 0 .10%

Swish Franc - - - 0 .00% - - - 0 .00% 595,941             29 ,582 - 625,523 0 .12%

Total Fo reign Ho ld ings 6 ,978 ,585$        0 .69% 3,588 ,841$     0 .76% 39 ,559 ,383$  7.84%

F o re ig n C urre nc y  Exp o s ure

P o lic e F ire  S e rv ic e Ot he r

For the year ended June 30, 2018 the money-weighted weight of return on pension plan investments, net of pension plan investment expense, for the Police, 
Fire Service, and Other Comprehensive and Supplemental Plans was 10.04%, 10.10%, and 9.27% respectively.  The money-weighted rate of return expresses 
investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested. 
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d. Securities Lending

The Board of Trustees for the Plans authorizes the lending of securities to broker-dealers and other entities (borrowers) for collateral that will be returned for
the same securities in the future.  The System’s custodian is the agent in lending the System’s securities for collateral securities, letters of credit and cash are
initially pledged at 100% of the market value of the securities lent and revalued daily to ensure that the collateral does not fall below 100%. The Plans are
indemnified for credit risk as it relates to counterparty loan activity.  The collateral securities and letters of credit cannot be sold or pledged unless the
borrower defaults. As a result, such amounts have not been reported as assets and liabilities in the combined statement of plan net position of the Pension
Trust Funds.  Cash collateral is invested in the Plans’ custodian’s short-term investment pool, which at year-end has an average duration of 27 days and an
average weighted maturity of 114 days. As of this date, the duration pool had an average duration of 20 days and an average weighted maturity of 1,666
days for USD collateral. The relationship between the maturities of the investment pool and the Plans’ loans is affected by the maturities of the securities
loans made by other entities that use the pool, which the Plans cannot determine.  Securities lent for cash collateral are unclassified in the Combined
Statement of Plan Net Position.  Securities lent for securities or letters of credit collateral are classified according to the category of custodial risk for the
collateral. The collateral held and the fair value of securities on loan as of June 30, 2018 totaled $19,942,463 and $19,545,388, respectively. Cash collateral
held, amounting to $4,618,578 is included as an asset and liability in the accompanying financial statements at year-end.

e. Equity in County's Pooled Cash

The County maintains a cash and investment pool that is available for use by all funds, including the Pension Plans. The Plans' equity in the County's pooled
cash represents funds held in insured or collateralized bank accounts that have not yet been transferred to the investment managers.  Investment income is
allocated based on the percentage of each Plan’s cash at month-end to the total pool.

f. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.
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3. Net Pension Liability

The components of the net pension liability of the Plans at June 30, 2018 were as follows: 

T o tal P lan N et  P o sit io n

P ensio n  P lan N et N et P ensio n as a % o f  T o tal

Liability P o sit io n Liablity P ensio n Liability

C o mprehensive P ensio n P lans:

Police 1,611,990,389$    1,016,767,737$  595,222,652       63.08%

Fire Service 853,501,000        473,591,005       379,909,995       55.49%

Deputy Sheriffs' 138,135,833         78,562,726         59,573,107          56.87%

Correctional Officers' 241,761,512          141,400,741         100,360,771         58.49%

Supplemental P ensio n P lans:

Deputy Sheriffs' 9,244,055 4,677,709           4,566,346            50.60%

Correctional Officers' 9,891,110 10,094,254          (203,144) 102.05%

Crossing Guards 2,464,159 1,680,553 783,606 68.20%

AFSCM E 105,570,228        93,885,291          11,684,937           88.93%

General Schedule 205,001,009        145,780,043       59,220,966         71.11%

Fire Civilian 12,334,032           8,494,479           3,839,553            68.87%

Police Civilian 31,229,198            23,232,460         7,996,738            74.39%



Prince George's County, Maryland 
Pension Trust Funds 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 
June 30, 2018 

31 

Inflation

Salary Increases 1.00% - 7.00%

Investment Rate of Return 7.50%

Other Info rmatio n:

For the Fire Service Pension Plan, the fo llowing death benefit provision has been changed: (1) The benefit accrual rate for non-

service connected disability benefits for years in excess of 20 has been reduced from 2.5 percent to  2.0 percent of average annual 

compensation per years of sevice for all future disability awards. (2) The number of annual leave hours needed to purchase one 

month of pension credit was increased from 40 hours to 80 hours for members hired on or after June 1, 2016. The number of sick 

leave hours to purchase one month of pension credit remains at 80 hours for all members.  

Actuarial Assumptions.  The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 

2017 and measurement date of June 30, 2018, using the fo llowing actuarial assumptions, applied to all 

periods included in the measurement:

2.75% general, 3.00% Payroll growth rate

RP 2014 Health Annuitant M ortality Table with rates multiplied by 0.75 for males and 1.10 for females for 

non-disabled annuitants and 1.00 and 1.35 for disabled annuitants.

Experience-based table of rates that are specific to  the type of eligibility condition.  Updated for the 2014 

valuation pursuant to  an experience study of the period 2008-2013.

4. Long-Term Expected Return of Plan Assets

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investment is determined using a building block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future
real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class.  These ranges are
combined to produce the long term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by
adding expected inflation.  Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major class included in the pension plan’s target asset allocation of June 30,
2018 are presented in the table below:
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Long-Term Expected Long-Term Expected

Asset Class Target Allocation Real Rate of Return Target Allocation Real Rate of Return

Hedge Funds 10.00% 4.30% 10.00% 4.30%

Private Equity 10.00% 8.30% 10.00% 8.30%

Real Estate 7.00% 6.30% 7.00% 6.30%

MLPs 1.50% 6.80% 1.50% 6.80%

Private Energy 1.50% 8.30% 1.50% 8.30%

Core Plus/Core Fixed Income 15.00% 2.25% 19.00% 2.25%

Public Bank Loans 5.00% 3.80% 4.00% 3.80%

TIPS 5.00% 1.80% 4.00% 1.80%

Emerging Market 4.50% 7.00% 4.50% 7.00%

International Large Cap 18.00% 5.50% 17.00% 5.50%

Small Cap 4.50% 5.50% 4.50% 5.50%

Large Cap 18.00% 4.80% 17.00% 4.80%

* The  Lo ng Term Expected Real Rate  o f Return was  ca lcula ted us ing  the  average  Expected Lo ng Term Rate  o f Return.

Police and Fire Service Plans

Other Comperehensive and Supplemetal 

Plans

5. Single Discount Rate

A single discount rate of 7.5% was used to measure the total pension liability.  The single discount rate was based on the expected rate of return on pension plan
investments of 7.5%.  The projection of cash flows used to determine this singe discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the
member rate. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments
of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments
to determine the total pension liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using
single discount rate that is 1-percent-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher:
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Current Single

Discount Rate

Plan (SDR) Assumption 1% Decrease SDR 1% Increase

Police 7.50% 785,893,372$   595,222,652$   436,421,040$   

Fire Service 7.50% 481,212,240       379,909,995       295,575,629       

Deputy Sheriffs' Comprehensive 7.50% 75,828,807         59,573,107         45,948,195         

Correctional Officers' Comprehensive 7.50% 129,939,002       100,360,771       75,700,781         

Deputy Sheriffs' Supplemental 7.50% 5,411,105 4,566,346 3,842,379 

Correctional Officers' Supplemental 7.50% 762,742 (203,144) (1,025,614)          

Crossing Guards 7.50% 993,111 783,606 599,767 

AFSCME 7.50% 23,592,663         11,684,937         1,567,089 

General Schedule 7.50% 81,010,057         59,220,966         40,655,207         

Fire Civilian 7.50% 5,109,413 3,839,553 2,751,102 

Police Civilian 7.50% 11,831,747         7,996,738 4,790,158 

Net Pension Liability 1,601,584,259$  1,222,955,527$  906,825,733$   

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

6. Federal Income Taxes

The Internal Revenue Service has determined that the Plans are qualified trusts under Section 401 of the Internal Revenue Code and that employees’ payroll
contributions to the Plans are exempt from federal income taxes.

7. Ten-Year Historical Trend Information

Historical trend information which provides an indication of the progress made in accumulating sufficient assets to pay benefits when due is presented as
required supplementary information following the notes to the basic financial statements. The latest actuarial valuation was performed as of July 1, 2017 for the
Plans.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
(Unaudited) 

Ten-year historical trend information (when available) about the Plans is presented herewith as required supplementary 
information. This information is intended to help users assess the Plans’ funding status on a going-concern basis, assess progress 
made in accumulating assets to pay benefits when due, and make comparisons with other public employee retirement systems. 
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Fiscal year ending June 30 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

T o tal P ensio n Liability

Service cost 33,082,200       32,364,400       32,875,100           32,427,700         38,339,800 

Interest 115,877,515       112,147,767       108,826,271         104,196,812          97,116,878 

Difference between expected and actual experience (18,545,350)      (4,552,241)         (10,608,284)         7,177,558 - 

Assumption changes - - - - 40,734,204 

Benefit payments (87,719,094)      (83,930,734)     (82,938,604)        (79,160,257)         (76,560,744) 

Refunds (5,034,971)         (4,557,046)        (1,753,711) (823,760) (1,272,420) 

N et change in to tal pensio n liability 37,660,300       51,472,146         46,400,772          63,818,053          98,357,718 

T o tal pensio n liability -  beginning 1,574,330,089  1,522,857,943  1,476,457,171       1,412,639,118       1,314,281,400 

T o tal pensio n liability -  ending (a) 1,611,990,389    1,574,330,089  1,522,857,943     1,476,457,171      1,412,639,118 

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n

Employer contributions 65,648,402       61,636,821         58,726,423          65,705,413          66,113,037 

Employee contributions 8,988,620         8,835,456         8,415,273 8,710,935 8,190,741 

Net investment income 133,597,622     76,628,221        (19,270,258)         31,033,375          120,575,139 

Benefit payments (87,719,094)      (83,930,734)     (82,938,604)        (79,160,257)         (76,560,744) 

Refunds (5,034,971)         (4,557,046)        (1,753,711) (823,760) (1,272,420) 

Administrative expense (623,566)           (545,459)           (628,194) (585,034) (517,840) 

Net transfers - (169,993) - - - 

N et change in plan f iduciary net  po sit io n 114,857,013       57,897,266       (37,449,071)         24,880,672         116,527,913 

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 901,910,724      844,013,458     881,462,529        856,581,857        740,053,944 

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n -  end (b) 1,016,767,737   901,910,724      844,013,458        881,462,529        856,581,857 

N et P ensio n A sset  -  (a)  -  (b) 595,222,652    672,419,365     678,844,485       594,994,642       556,057,261 

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n as a percentage o f  to tal 

pensio n liability 63.08% 57.29% 55.42% 59.70% 60.64%

C o vered payro ll (2) 128,434,100      125,230,400     127,185,700         123,481,300         121,886,100 

N et pensio n liability as a percentage o f  C o vered 

payro ll 463.45% 536.95% 533.74% 481.85% 456.21%

(1) GASB67 implemented in Fiscal Year 2014.  Ultimately 10 years will be displayed.

(2) Payro ll from actuarial valaution performed at fiscal year end.

Fiscal Year 2014 through 2018(1)

Prince Georges County M aryland

Police Pension Plan

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios
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Fiscal year ending June 30 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

T o tal P ensio n Liability

Service cost 19,808,900     18,947,200     18,580,700       18,272,700       17,384,400     

Interest 60,517,930     59,295,587    56,434,441       53,654,660      49,506,707    

Benefit changes (20,583)           - - - - 

Difference between expected and actual experience 1,536,296        (12,785,431)     10,729,376       10,759,866       - 

Assumption changes - - - - 31,788,934     

Benefit payments (48,024,267)   (46,448,040)   (46,067,060)     (43,816,726)     (41,916,128)      

Refunds (2,113,111)          (2,599,305)     (482,418)            (1,210,716)          (719,912)           

N et change in to tal pensio n liability 31,705,165      16,410,011        39,195,039       37,659,784      56,044,001     

T o tal pensio n liability -  beginning 821,795,835   805,385,824  766,190,785     728,531,001     672,487,000  

T o tal pensio n liability -  ending (a) 853,501,000   821,795,835   805,385,824    766,190,785    728,531,001    

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n

Employer contributions 42,487,727    39,887,570    38,078,291       37,391,396       34,826,767    

Employee contributions 5,140,356        4,682,622       4,303,868         4,159,906         3,835,790       

Net investment income 60,100,382     36,065,184     (7,803,168)        12,392,319        56,155,443     

Benefit payments (48,024,267)   (46,448,040)   (46,067,060)     (43,816,726)     (41,916,128)      

Refunds (2,113,111)          (2,599,305)     (482,418)            (1,210,716)          (719,912)           

Administrative expense (481,437)          (428,428)         (479,212)            (456,462)          (413,936)          

N et change in plan f iduciary net  po sit io n 57,109,650     31,159,603      (12,449,699)      8,459,717         51,768,024     

P lan fiduciary net position - beginning 416,481,355    385,321,752   397,771,451      389,311,734     337,543,710   

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n -  end (b) 473,591,005   416,481,355    385,321,752     397,771,451     389,311,734    

N et P ensio n A sset  -  (a)  -  (b) 379,909,995  405,314,480   420,064,072    368,419,334    339,219,267   

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n as a percentage o f  to tal 

pensio n liability 55.49% 50.68% 47.84% 51.92% 53.44%

C o vered payro ll (2) 65,580,700    62,427,600    60,992,900      59,216,400       58,003,300    

N et pensio n liability as a percentage o f  C o vered 

payro ll 579.30% 649.26% 688.71% 622.16% 584.83%

(1) GASB67 implemented in Fiscal Year 2014.  Ultimately 10 years will be displayed.

(2) Payro ll from actuarial valaution performed at fiscal year end.

Fiscal Year 2014 through 2018 (1)

Prince Georges County M aryland

Fire Service Pension Plan

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios
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Fiscal year ending June 30 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

T o tal P ensio n Liability

Service cost 4,793,000      4,384,500      4,359,000       4,085,500        3,871,100          

Interest 9,832,823      9,357,745      8,922,118         8,333,756        7,628,903        

Difference between expected and actual experience (1,533,330)     (375,209)        (372,277)         2,253,312         - 

Assumption changes - - - - 4,557,828        

Benefit payments (7,187,220)     (7,045,429)    (6,954,174)       (6,730,533)       (6,582,813)        

Refunds (96,694)          (138,885)         (90,039)            (152,216) (68,733) 

N et change in to tal pensio n liability 5,808,579      6,182,722       5,864,628       7,789,819         9,406,285        

T o tal pensio n liability -  beginning 132,327,254  126,144,532   120,279,904   112,490,085     103,083,800    

T o tal pensio n liability -  ending (a) 138,135,833   132,327,254  126,144,532    120,279,904    112,490,085     

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n

Employer contributions 8,042,355      6,841,157        6,780,148        6,613,913          5,853,975        

Employee contributions 1,953,989       1,696,697       1,580,443        1,562,200         1,405,110           

Net investment income 9,052,471       4,627,591       (432,595)         1,894,023         8,305,560        

Benefit payments (7,187,220)     (7,045,429)    (6,954,174)       (6,730,533)       (6,582,813)        

Refunds (96,694)          (138,885)         (90,039)            (152,216) (68,733) 

Administrative expense (172,591)          (211,728)          (280,425)         (220,964)          (211,737) 

Net transfers - 279,252 - - - 

N et change in plan f iduciary net  po sit io n 11,592,310      6,048,655      603,358           2,966,423        8,701,362         

P lan fiduciary net position - beginning 66,970,416    60,921,761     60,318,403      57,351,980       48,650,618       

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n -  end (b) 78,562,726   66,970,416    60,921,761       60,318,403       57,351,980       

N et P ensio n A sset  -  (a)  -  (b) 59,573,107    65,356,838   65,222,771      59,961,501        55,138,105        

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n as a percentage o f  to tal 

pensio n liability 56.87% 50.61% 48.30% 50.15% 50.98%

C o vered payro ll (2) 17,414,000     15,839,200    15,679,200      15,222,500       14,251,600        

N et pensio n liability as a percentage o f  C o vered 

payro ll 342.10% 412.63% 415.98% 393.90% 386.89%

(1) GASB67 implemented in Fiscal Year 2014.  Ultimately 10 years will be displayed.

(2) Payro ll from actuarial valaution performed at fiscal year end.

Fiscal Year 2014 through 2018 (1)

Prince Georges County M aryland

Deputy Sheriff's Comprehensive Pension Plan

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios
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Fiscal year ending June 30 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

T o tal P ensio n Liability

Service cost 7,130,600         7,041,300          7,200,400         6,809,700         6,838,600        

Interest 17,444,975       16,849,899       15,560,139        14,532,414        12,993,205       

Difference between expected and actual experience (5,849,797)       (4,787,673)       4,780,950         1,847,358          - 

Assumption changes - - - - 9,933,562        

Benefit payments (10,986,348)     (9,854,847)       (9,305,786)       (8,724,601)        (8,354,218)        

Refunds (924,489)          (685,157)            (697,058)           (640,680)           (742,136)           

N et change in to tal pensio n liability 6,814,941          8,563,522         17,538,645       13,824,191         20,669,013       

T o tal pensio n liability -  beginning 234,946,571    226,383,049    208,844,404    195,020,213      174,351,200     

T o tal pensio n liability -  ending (a) 241,761,512      234,946,571     226,383,049    208,844,404    195,020,213     

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n

Employer contributions 9,794,685        9,263,190          9,525,885         9,198,374          7,363,022        

Employee contributions 3,522,944        3,416,254          3,416,276          3,282,970         3,054,222        

Net investment income 16,738,031        8,625,807         (795,879)           3,510,171            15,128,737        

Benefit payments (10,986,348)     (9,854,847)       (9,305,786)       (8,724,601)        (8,354,218)        

Refunds (924,489)          (685,157)            (697,058)           (640,680)           (742,136)           

Administrative expense (275,040)          (264,234)           (219,077)            (175,666)            (240,480)          

Net transfers - (109,259)            - - - 

N et change in plan f iduciary net  po sit io n 17,869,783       10,391,754        1,924,361           6,450,568         16,209,147        

P lan fiduciary net position - beginning 123,530,958    113,139,204       111,214,843        104,764,275     88,555,128       

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n -  end (b) 141,400,741      123,530,958     113,139,204       111,214,843        104,764,275    

N et P ensio n A sset  -  (a)  -  (b) 100,360,771     111,415,613         113,243,845      97,629,561       90,255,938      

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n as a percentage o f  to tal 

pensio n liability 58.49% 52.58% 49.98% 53.25% 53.72%

C o vered payro ll (2) 27,679,600      27,281,900       27,898,000      27,085,400      25,445,200      

N et pensio n liability as a percentage o f  C o vered 

payro ll 362.58% 408.39% 405.92% 360.45% 354.71%

(1) GASB67 implemented in Fiscal Year 2014.  Ultimately 10 years will be displayed.

(2) Payro ll from actuarial valaution performed at fiscal year end.

Fiscal Year 2014 through 2018 (1)

Prince Georges County M aryland

Correctional Officers' Comprehensive Pension Plan

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios
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Fiscal year ending June 30 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

T o tal P ensio n Liability

Service cost 26,800          31,900           40,300          39,600        45,400        

Interest 667,599       677,418        694,511         695,358     658,384     

Difference between expected and actual experience 96,614           (19,004)         (152,939)       87,731         - 

Assumption changes - - - - 615,240      

Benefit payments (794,211)        (735,685)      (790,199)       (819,027)     (805,234)    

Refunds (60,573)        (48,281)         (36,363)        (22,784)      - 

N et change in to tal pensio n liability (63,771)         (93,652)        (244,690)      (19,122)        513,790      

T o tal pensio n liability -  beginning 9,307,826    9,401,478     9,646,168     9,665,290  9,151,500    

T o tal pensio n liability -  ending (a) 9,244,055    9,307,826    9,401,478     9,646,168   9,665,290  

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n

Employer contributions 819,100         809,300       846,400       815,900      768,500     

Employee contributions 16,571            23,845          26,337          30,157         29,030        

Net investment income 559,081        296,564       (17,544)         131,609       521,224      

Benefit payments (794,211)        (735,685)      (790,199)       (819,027)     (805,234)    

Refunds (60,573)        (48,281)         (36,363)        (22,784)      - 

Administrative expense (38,378)        (34,008)        (31,822)         (31,774)       (27,614)       

N et change in plan f iduciary net  po sit io n 501,590        311,735         (3,191) 104,081       485,906     

P lan fiduciary net position - beginning 4,176,119       3,864,384    3,867,575    3,763,494  3,277,588  

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n -  end (b) 4,677,709    4,176,119       3,864,384    3,867,575  3,763,494  

N et P ensio n A sset  -  (a)  -  (b) 4,566,346    5,131,707      5,537,094    5,778,593  5,901,796   

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n as a percentage o f  to tal 

pensio n liability 50.60% 44.87% 41.10% 40.09% 38.94%

C o vered payro ll (2) 379,100        493,500       600,800       583,300     574,600     

N et pensio n liability as a percentage o f  C o vered 

payro ll 1204.52% 1039.86% 921.62% 990.67% 1027.11%

(1) GASB67 implemented in Fiscal Year 2014.  Ultimately 10 years will be displayed.

(2) Payro ll from actuarial valaution performed at fiscal year end.

Fiscal Year 2014 through 2018 (1)

Prince Georges County M aryland

Deputy Sheriff's Supplemental Pension Plan

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios
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Fiscal year ending June 30 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

T o tal P ensio n Liability

Service cost 92,500           114,300           136,800        128,100         140,000        

Interest 751,291           752,543         682,481        651,696        581,835        

Difference between expected and actual experience (626,611)         (336,423)       573,596       17,577           - 

Assumption changes - - - - 557,170        

Benefit payments (568,473)       (463,704)       (398,513)       (369,988)      (309,055)      

Refunds (16,691)            (25,673)          (8,936)           (5,512)            - 

N et change in to tal pensio n liability (367,984)       41,043 985,428       421,873        969,950       

T o tal pensio n liability -  beginning 10,259,094    10,218,051      9,232,623    8,810,750     7,840,800    

T o tal pensio n liability -  ending (a) 9,891,110        10,259,094    10,218,051    9,232,623    8,810,750     

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n

Employer contributions 406,628         517,388          620,834       675,703       559,655       

Employee contributions 54,413 70,755           83,472          90,308          84,396          

Net investment income 1,233,779      651,124           (32,724)        281,057        1,045,836     

Benefit payments (568,473)       (463,704)       (398,512)       (369,988)      (309,055)      

Refunds (16,691)            (25,673)          (8,936)           (5,512)            - 

Administrative expense (35,202)          (34,548)          (31,822)         (31,774)         (27,614)         

N et change in plan f iduciary net  po sit io n 1,074,454      715,342          232,312        639,794       1,353,218      

P lan fiduciary net position - beginning 9,019,800      8,304,458     8,072,146     7,432,352    6,079,134     

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n -  end (b) 10,094,254    9,019,800      8,304,458    8,072,146     7,432,352    

N et P ensio n A sset  -  (a)  -  (b) (203,144)        1,239,294      1,913,593      1,160,477      1,378,398     

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n as a percentage o f  to tal 

pensio n liability 102.05% 87.92% 81.27% 87.43% 84.36%

C o vered payro ll (2) 1,113,200        1,387,800      1,669,100      1,620,500     1,519,300      

N et pensio n liability as a percentage o f  C o vered 

payro ll -18.25% 89.30% 114.65% 71.61% 90.73%

(1) GASB67 implemented in Fiscal Year 2014.  Ultimately 10 years will be displayed.

(2) Payro ll from actuarial valaution performed at fiscal year end.

Fiscal Year 2014 through 2018 (1)

Prince Georges County M aryland

Correctional Officers'  Supplemmental Pension Plan

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios
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Fiscal year ending June 30 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

T o tal P ensio n Liability

Service cost 64,900          54,600          60,700          60,100         66,300        

Interest 152,365        152,094        151,447         149,464      140,397      

Difference between expected and actual experience 347,378       (27,662)        (37,977)        (15,625)       - 

Assumption changes - - - 81,491          

Benefit payments (196,741)        (160,109)        (145,303)       (150,128)      (144,342)     

Refunds - (4,698)           (15,063)         (24,818)       (9,611)           

N et change in to tal pensio n liability 367,902       14,225           13,804           18,993         134,235      

T o tal pensio n liability -  beginning 2,096,257    2,082,032    2,068,228    2,049,235  1,915,000    

T o tal pensio n liability -  ending (a) 2,464,159     2,096,257    2,082,032    2,068,228  2,049,235  

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n

Employer contributions 80,300          77,415           85,297          87,270        81,888         

Employee contributions 63,199           60,826          66,985          68,869        64,330        

Net investment income 207,326       109,888        (11,504)          89,869        222,555     

Benefit payments (196,741)        (160,109)        (145,303)       (150,128)      (144,342)     

Refunds - (4,698)           (15,063)         (24,818)       (9,611)           

Administrative expense (20,123)         (29,075)        (29,501)         (28,122)       (21,310)        

Net transfers - - - - (220) 

N et change in plan f iduciary net  po sit io n 133,961         54,247          (49,089)        42,940        193,290      

P lan fiduciary net position - beginning 1,546,592     1,492,345     1,541,434      1,498,494   1,305,204   

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n -  end (b) 1,680,553     1,546,592     1,492,345     1,541,434    1,498,494   

N et P ensio n A sset  -  (a)  -  (b) 783,606       549,665       589,687       526,794     550,741      

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n as a percentage o f  to tal 

pensio n liability 68.20% 73.78% 71.68% 74.53% 73.12%

C o vered payro ll (2) 1,570,300     1,326,600     1,460,700     1,418,200    1,402,400   

N et pensio n liability as a percentage o f  C o vered 

payro ll 49.90% 41.43% 40.37% 37.15% 39.27%

(1) GASB67 implemented in Fiscal Year 2014.  Ultimately 10 years will be displayed.
(2) Payro ll from actuarial valaution performed at fiscal year end.

Fiscal Year 2014 through 2018 (1)

Prince Georges County M aryland

Crossing Guards Pension Plan

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios
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Fiscal year ending June 30 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

T o tal P ensio n Liability

Service cost 2,487,600       2,337,800    2,405,400    2,404,200    2,949,000    

Interest 7,574,972       7,387,324    7,166,483     6,865,340    6,434,666    

Difference between expected and actual experience (1,799,787)       (2,470,329)  (1,961,698)    (864,476)      - 

Assumption changes - - - - 755,549        

Benefit payments (4,664,882)      (4,597,996)  (4,339,973)  (4,075,963)   (3,860,360)   

Refunds (189,095)          (201,760)       (131,065)        (236,734)      (92,288)         

N et change in to tal pensio n liability 3,408,808       2,455,039    3,139,147      4,092,367    6,186,567     

T o tal pensio n liability -  beginning 102,161,420     99,706,381  96,567,234 92,474,867  86,288,300  

T o tal pensio n liability -  ending (a) 105,570,228   102,161,420  99,706,381  96,567,234  92,474,867  

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n

Employer contributions 3,097,126        3,034,645    3,248,913     4,203,607    3,924,252    

Employee contributions 678,435           671,040        715,902        924,937        862,630        

Net investment income 11,287,925       6,110,266      (583,438)      2,579,265    11,124,936     

Benefit payments (4,664,882)      (4,597,996)  (4,339,971)   (4,075,963)   (3,860,360)   

Refunds (189,095)          (201,760)       (131,065)        (236,734)      (92,288)         

Administrative expense (104,461)           (101,249)        (99,769)        (96,546)         (116,210)         

Net transfers - - - (51,363)          (125,063)       

N et change in plan f iduciary net  po sit io n 10,105,048       4,914,946     (1,189,428)    3,247,203    11,717,897     

P lan fiduciary net position - beginning 83,780,243     78,865,297 80,054,725 76,807,522  65,089,625  

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n -  end (b) 93,885,291      83,780,243 78,865,297 80,054,725  76,807,522  

N et P ensio n A sset  -  (a)  -  (b) 11,684,937       18,381,177    20,841,084  16,512,509    15,667,345   

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n as a percentage o f  to tal 

pensio n liability 88.93% 82.01% 79.10% 82.90% 83.06%

C o vered payro ll (2) 52,605,700     51,301,100    52,869,200 51,329,300   51,111,200      

N et pensio n liability as a percentage o f  C o vered 

payro ll 22.21% 35.83% 39.42% 32.17% 30.65%

(1) GASB67 implemented in Fiscal Year 2014.  Ultimately 10 years will be displayed.

(2) Payro ll from actuarial valaution performed at fiscal year end.

Fiscal Year 2014 through 2018(1)

Prince Georges County M aryland

AFSCM E Pension Plan

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios
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Fiscal year ending June 30 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

T o tal P ensio n Liability

Service cost 4,899,200      4,566,800      4,712,000       4,665,500      5,213,600       

Interest 14,009,676    13,676,412     13,234,761     12,468,033    11,683,071      

Difference between expected and actual experience 7,701,766       (2,238,092)    (650,926)        3,639,626      - 

Assumption changes - - - - 3,805,637      

Benefit payments (11,103,416)      (10,729,870)   (10,377,212)    (9,850,377)    (9,661,847)     

Refunds (683,483)        (935,030)        (641,289)         (292,878)        (135,253)         

N et change in to tal pensio n liability 14,823,743    4,340,220      6,277,334      10,629,904    10,905,208    

T o tal pensio n liability -  beginning 190,177,266   185,837,046  179,559,712   168,929,808  158,024,600  

T o tal pensio n liability -  ending (a) 205,001,009  190,177,266   185,837,046  179,559,712   168,929,808  

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n

Employer contributions 7,144,886       6,432,619       6,607,768      7,757,860      7,189,526       

Employee contributions 3,249,612       2,910,222       2,983,908      3,531,597       3,338,347      

Net investment income 17,492,183     9,510,800       (913,560)         4,006,797      17,349,257    

Benefit payments (11,103,416)      (10,729,870)   (10,377,212)    (9,850,377)    (9,661,847)     

Refunds (683,483)        (935,030)        (641,289)         (292,878)        (135,253)         

Administrative expense (131,789)          (122,954)         (117,761)           (115,975)          (153,155)          

Net transfers - - - 21,670 152,316           

N et change in plan f iduciary net  po sit io n 15,967,993    7,065,787      (2,458,146)     5,058,694      18,079,191      

P lan fiduciary net position - beginning 129,812,050   122,746,263  125,204,409  120,145,715    102,066,524  

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n -  end (b) 145,780,043  129,812,050   122,746,263  125,204,409  120,145,715    

N et P ensio n A sset  -  (a)  -  (b) 59,220,966   60,365,216    63,090,783   54,355,303   48,784,093   

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n as a percentage o f  to tal 

pensio n liability 71.11% 68.26% 66.05% 69.73% 71.12%

C o vered payro ll (2) 98,417,500    93,107,700    95,570,500   92,786,900   90,154,600    

N et pensio n liability as a percentage o f  C o vered 

payro ll 60.17% 64.83% 66.01% 58.58% 54.11%

(1) GASB67 implemented in Fiscal Year 2014.  Ultimately 10 years will be displayed.

(2) Payro ll from actuarial valaution performed at fiscal year end.

Fiscal Year 2014 through 2018 (1)

Prince Georges County M aryland

General Schedule Pension Plan

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios
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Fiscal year ending June 30 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

T o tal P ensio n Liability

Service cost 194,600        187,000        187,400        180,400       218,900       

Interest 939,446       899,836       854,877       836,587      789,219       

Difference between expected and actual experience (860,507)      120,092        186,157         (154,697)     - 

Assumption changes - - - - 256,389      

Benefit payments (685,272)      (628,337)      (599,487)      (572,118)      (603,003)    

Refunds (41,406)         (11,606)          (18,593)         (53,345)       - 

N et change in to tal pensio n liability (453,139)       566,985       610,354        236,827      661,505       

T o tal pensio n liability -  beginning 12,787,171    12,220,186   11,609,832   11,373,005  10,711,500   

T o tal pensio n liability -  ending (a) 12,334,032  12,787,171    12,220,186   11,609,832  11,373,005  

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n

Employer contributions 467,026       436,162        474,312        511,188         455,754      

Employee contributions 181,882         169,640        181,788         198,816        177,317        

Net investment income 1,030,499     544,896       (52,155)         232,048      1,014,503    

Benefit payments (685,272)      (628,337)      (599,487)      (572,118)      (603,003)    

Refunds (41,406)         (11,606)          (18,593)         (53,345)       - 

Administrative expense (62,079)        (68,218)         (67,687)        (65,939)       (57,930)       

Net transfers - - - - (4,197)          

N et change in plan f iduciary net  po sit io n 890,650       442,537       (81,822)         250,650      982,444      

P lan fiduciary net position - beginning 7,603,829    7,161,292      7,243,114      6,992,464  6,010,020   

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n -  end (b) 8,494,479    7,603,829    7,161,292      7,243,114    6,992,464  

N et P ensio n A sset  -  (a)  -  (b) 3,839,553    5,183,342     5,058,894    4,366,718   4,380,541   

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n as a percentage o f  to tal 

pensio n liability 68.87% 59.46% 58.60% 62.39% 61.48%

C o vered payro ll (2) 3,930,800    4,005,800    3,987,900    3,871,700   3,638,800  

N et pensio n liability as a percentage o f  C o vered 

payro ll 97.68% 129.40% 126.86% 112.79% 120.38%

(1) GASB67 implemented in Fiscal Year 2014.  Ultimately 10 years will be displayed.

(2) Payro ll from actuarial valaution performed at fiscal year end.

Fiscal Year 2014 through 2018 (1)

Prince Georges County M aryland

Fire Civilian Pension Plan

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios
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Fiscal year ending June 30 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

T o tal P ensio n Liability

Service cost 746,100        770,000       799,900       795,600        1,023,800     

Interest 2,195,303     2,118,233      2,034,463    1,938,410      1,908,551      

Difference between expected and actual experience 392,980       34,381           51,023           212,896         - 

Assumption changes - - - - (785,355)      

Benefit payments (1,656,985)   (1,587,910)    (1,474,674)   (1,397,887)    (1,395,958)    

Refunds (326,337)      (198,885)       (247,230)      (218,740)       (260,381)       

N et change in to tal pensio n liability 1,351,061       1,135,819       1,163,482      1,330,279     490,657        

T o tal pensio n liability -  beginning 29,878,137  28,742,318  27,578,836 26,248,557  25,757,900  

T o tal pensio n liability -  ending (a) 31,229,198   29,878,137  28,742,318  27,578,836  26,248,557  

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n

Employer contributions 810,064        746,382       845,730       1,089,407     1,068,827     

Employee contributions 651,526        587,101         654,575       838,457        802,285        

Net investment income 2,819,848     1,541,066      (148,154)        649,268        2,833,208    

Benefit payments (1,656,985)   (1,587,910)    (1,474,674)   (1,397,887)    (1,395,958)    

Refunds (326,337)      (198,885)       (247,230)      (218,740)       (260,381)       

Administrative expense (65,186)         (72,477)        (69,349)        (67,533)         (64,464)         

Net transfers - - - 29,693          (22,836)         

N et change in plan f iduciary net  po sit io n 2,232,930    1,015,277      (439,102)       922,665        2,960,681     

P lan fiduciary net position - beginning 20,999,530 19,984,253  20,423,355 19,500,690   16,540,009   

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n -  end (b) 23,232,460 20,999,530 19,984,253  20,423,355  19,500,690   

N et P ensio n A sset  -  (a)  -  (b) 7,996,738    8,878,607    8,758,065    7,155,481      6,747,867    

P lan f iduciary net  po sit io n as a percentage o f  to tal 

pensio n liability 74.39% 70.28% 69.53% 74.05% 74.29%

C o vered payro ll (2) 17,068,000  18,061,900   18,662,200  18,118,600     17,183,600    

N et pensio n liability as a percentage o f  C o vered 

payro ll 46.85% 49.16% 46.93% 39.49% 39.27%

(1) GASB67 implemented in Fiscal Year 2014.  Ultimately 10 years will be displayed.

(2) Payro ll from actuarial valaution performed at fiscal year end.

Fiscal Year 2014 through 2018 (1)

Prince Georges County M aryland

Police Civilian Pension Plan

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios
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Prince George's County, Maryland 
Pension Trust Funds 

Required Supplementary Information 
Schedule of Employer Contributions 

(UNAUDITED) 

Comprehensive Pension Plans:

Actuarially Actual Covered Contribution

Year  Ended Determined Contribution Contribution Payroll as a % of

June 30 Contribution M ade Deficiency July 1 Covered Payroll

Police 2018 65,648,402$    65,648,402$      -$   132,727,218$    49.46%

2017 61,636,821 61,636,821           - 125,322,184          49.18%

2016 58,726,423 58,726,423         - 119,399,271           49.18%

2015 65,705,413 65,705,413          - 121,869,863          53.91%

2014 66,113,037 66,113,037           - 132,856,596 49.76%

2013 56,265,491 56,265,491          - 113,612,283 49.52%

2012 52,792,772 52,792,772         - 110,472,635 47.79%

2011 47,358,991 47,358,991          - 105,941,115 44.70%

2010 40,746,884 40,746,884         - 105,067,297 38.78%

2009 41,312,456 41,312,456           - 110,266,912 37.47%

Fire Service 2018 42,487,727 42,487,727         - 68,350,412            62.16%

2017 39,887,570 39,887,570         - 63,976,346           62.35%

2016 38,078,291 38,078,291          - 60,833,272           62.59%

2015 37,391,396 37,391,396          - 58,868,793           63.52%

2014 34,826,767 34,826,767         - 61,520,842            56.61%

2013 29,993,835 29,993,835         - 51,609,161 58.12%

2012 31,141,432 31,141,432            - 58,769,965           52.99%

2011 25,956,943 25,956,943         - 49,076,124            52.89%

2010 23,247,348 23,247,348         - 48,791,822            47.65%

2009 25,628,801 25,628,801          - 54,472,521            47.05%
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Prince George's County, Maryland 
Pension Trust Funds  

Required Supplementary Information 
Schedule of Employer Contributions (continued) 

(UNAUDITED) 

Comprehensive Pension Plans (cont.):

Actuarially Actual Covered Contribution

Year  Ended Determined Contribution Contribution Payroll as a % of

June 30 Contribution M ade Deficiency July 1 Covered Payroll

Deputy Sheriffs' 2018 8,042,355 8,042,355           - 18,114,070 44.40%

2017 6,841,157 6,841,157 - 15,470,232            44.22%

2016 6,780,148 6,780,148 - 15,130,115 44.81%

2015 6,613,913 6,613,913 - 14,760,637            44.81%

2014 5,853,975 5,853,975           - 14,819,114 39.50%

2013 5,171,709 5,171,709 - 13,408,926            38.57%

2012 5,243,696 5,243,696           - 13,689,694            38.30%

2011 4,627,135 4,627,135 - 13,180,174 35.11%

2010 3,898,491 3,898,491 - 13,060,220            29.85%

2009 4,110,295 4,110,295 - 13,868,817 29.64%

Correctional Officers' 2018 9,794,685 9,794,685           - 27,442,054           35.69%

2017 9,263,190 9,263,190 - 26,127,022            35.45%

2016 9,525,885 9,525,885           - 26,668,372           35.72%

2015 9,198,374 9,198,374 - 25,545,117 36.01%

2014 7,363,022 7,363,022           - 26,087,235           28.22%

2013 7,424,683 7,424,683           - 23,470,084           31.63%

2012 6,655,547 6,655,547           - 25,215,683            26.39%

2011 6,196,486 6,196,486 - 24,347,628           25.45%

2010 5,082,212 5,082,212 - 23,217,583            21.89%

2009 5,001,190 5,001,190 - 24,013,591 20.83%
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Prince George's County, Maryland 
Pension Trust Funds  

Required Supplementary Information 
Schedule of Employer Contributions (continued) 

(UNAUDITED) 

Supplemental Pension Plans:

Actuarially Actual Covered Contribution

Year  Ended Determined Contribution Contribution Payroll as a % of

June 30 Contribution M ade Deficiency July 1 Covered Payroll

Deputy Sheriffs' 2018 819,100$    819,100 - 318,671 257.04%

2017 809,300 809,300 - 458,558 176.49%

2016 846,400 846,400 - 506,489 167.11%

2015 815,900 815,900 - 579,946 140.69%

2014 768,500 768,500 - 558,262 137.66%

2013 652,200 652,200 - 717,237 90.93%

2012 274,717 274,717 - 1,021,708 26.89%

2011 257,053 257,053 - 1,105,715 23.25%

2010 255,608 255,608 - 1,307,494 19.55%

2009 214,001 214,001 - 1,259,659 16.99%

Correctional Officers' 2018 406,628 406,628 - 950,013 42.80%

2017 517,388 517,388 - 1,211,915 42.69%

2016 620,834 620,834 - 1,451,278 42.78%

2015 675,703 675,703 - 1,567,767 43.10%

2014 559,655 559,655 - 1,613,254 34.69%

2013 528,851 528,851 - 1,547,850 34.17%

2012 568,320 568,320 - 1,689,161 33.65%

2011 546,421 546,421 - 1,726,284 31.65%

2010 142,397 142,397 - 1,825,432 7.80%

2009 149,743 149,743 - 1,940,038 7.72%
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(UNAUDITED) 

Supplemental Pension Plans (cont.):

Actuarially Actual Covered Contribution

Year  Ended Determined Contribution Contribution Payroll as a % of

June 30 Contribution M ade Deficiency July 1 Covered Payroll

Crossing Guards 2018 80,300 80,300 - 1,515,563 5.30%

2017 77,415 77,415 - 1,458,659 5.31%

2016 85,297 85,297 - 1,606,345 5.31%

2015 87,270 87,270 - 1,568,767 5.56%

2014 81,888 81,888 - 1,478,859 5.54%

2013 86,674 86,674 - 1,576,052 5.50%

2012 85,002 85,002 - 1,560,515 5.45%

2011 79,090 79,090 - 1,480,461 5.34%

2010 74,880 74,880 - 1,635,018 4.58%

2009 85,965 85,965 - 1,666,680 5.16%

AFSCM E 2018 3,097,126 3,097,126 - 47,442,986           6.53%

2017 3,034,645 3,034,645           - 46,925,851            6.47%

2016 3,248,913 3,248,913 - 50,063,087           6.49%

2015 4,203,607 4,203,607           - 51,962,760            8.09%

2014 3,924,252 3,924,252           - 54,596,819            7.19%

2013 3,876,642 3,876,642           - 54,115,932 7.16%

2012 4,063,116 4,063,116 - 56,189,039            7.23%

2011 3,907,035 3,907,035           - 54,702,748           7.14%

2010 3,761,772 3,761,772 - 57,385,298           6.56%

2009 4,100,704 4,100,704 - 59,410,466            6.90%
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(UNAUDITED) 

`

Supplemental Pension Plans (cont.):

Actuarially Actual Covered Contribution

Year  Ended Determined Contribution Contribution Payroll as a % of

June 30 Contribution M ade Deficiency July 1 Covered Payroll

General Schedule 2018 7,144,886 7,144,886 - 99,248,176            7.20%

2017 6,432,619 6,432,619 - 89,346,878           7.20%

2016 6,607,768 6,607,768           - 91,566,772            7.22%

2015 7,757,860 7,757,860           - 92,547,260           8.38%

2014 7,189,526 7,189,526 - 96,687,856           7.44%

2013 6,269,930 6,269,930           - 83,866,383           7.48%

2012 6,225,415 6,225,415 - 84,317,601 7.38%

2011 5,687,109 5,687,109 - 79,224,231            7.18%

2010 5,355,284 5,355,284           - 81,358,176 6.58%

2009 5,477,978 5,477,978           - 81,562,184 6.72%

Fire Civilian 2018 467,026 467,026 - 3,936,834 11.86%

2017 436,162 436,162 - 3,671,858 11.88%

2016 474,312 474,312 - 3,934,806 12.05%

2015 511,188 511,188 - 3,772,598 13.55%

2014 455,754 455,754 - 4,007,893 11.37%

2013 412,724 412,724 - 3,634,202 11.36%

2012 425,660 425,660 - 3,879,187 10.97%

2011 374,931 374,931 - 3,935,198 9.53%

2010 339,173 339,173 - 4,213,435 8.05%

2009 346,042 346,042 - 4,280,833 8.08%
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(UNAUDITED) 

Supplemental Pension Plans (cont.):

Actuarially Actual Covered Contribution

Year  Ended Determined Contribution Contribution Payroll as a % of

June 30 Contribution M ade Deficiency July 1 Covered Payroll

Police Civilian 2018 810,064 810,064 - 17,327,807            4.67%

2017 746,382 746,382 - 15,614,385 4.78%

2016 845,730 845,730 - 17,408,900            4.86%

2015 1,089,407 1,089,407 - 17,614,642 6.18%

2014 1,068,827 1,068,827 - 19,058,383            5.61%

2013 998,499 998,499 - 17,251,532 5.79%

2012 1,050,281 1,050,281 - 17,910,236 5.86%

2011 968,151 968,151 - 17,347,443            5.58%

2010 882,194 882,194 - 17,631,392 5.00%

2009 956,128 956,128 - 17,799,883            5.37%
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Schedule of Investment Returns 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(UNAUDITED) 

Fiscal Year Police Fire Service 

Other 

Comprehensive 

Supplemental

2009 -20.34% -19.71% -15.81%

2010 15.33% 15.71% 11.50%

2011 23.09% 23.03% 25.81%

2012 0.77% 0.73% 0.85%

2013 11.91% 11.78% 12.39%

2014 17.27% 17.38% 17.27%

2015 4.25% 4.38% 3.38%

2016 -2.78% -2.72% -0.77%

2017 14.18% 13.90% 12.36%

2018 10.04% 10.10% 9.27%

(1) Money weighted rate of return, net of investment expenses.
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Notes to Required Supplementary Information 
Summary of Significant Changes to Plans 

(UNAUDITED) 
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PENSION PLANS DURING FISCAL YEARS 1988 TO 2018 (Unaudited): 

1. Eligibility and Contribution Requirements and Benefits Due

a. Normal retirement benefits for the Comprehensive Plans were amended several times as noted below:

(i) Effective July 1, 1989, the Fire Service Plans' annual retirement benefit is calculated using average annual compensation based on high 24 months base
pay rather than 36 months.

(ii) “Plan B" for the Police Pension Plan became effective for all future police officers hired after December 31, 1989.  Current employees have made a one-
time election between "Plan A" (the old plan) and "Plan B."  Annual retirement benefit calculation under "Plan A" is 2.5% of the first 20 years (per year),
plus 2% for each year of credited service over 20 years (maximum 70%).  The annual retirement benefit calculation under "Plan B" is 2.75% of the first
20 years (per year), plus 2% for each year of credited service over 20 years (maximum 75%).

(iii) The Retirement Incentive Program, under CB-113-1991, provided that on or before January 17, 1992, eligible persons participating in the Police and Fire
Service Pension Plans could elect to retire between February 1, 1992 and December 31, 1992.  Participants who have twenty years of service by June
30, 1992, are qualified to take advantage of the Retirement Incentive Program, which offers the following:

• Credited service for retirement pension purposes for all or a portion of accumulated annual and sick leave at an exchange rate of one week of leave
for one month of credited service;

• Full credit for sick leave exchanged for pension benefit credit;

• A pension benefit ceiling of 94% of average annual compensation, rather than the 80% ceiling effective beginning July 1, 1992;

• Average annual compensation computed and based on a participant's prior twelve (12) months of active service; and

• An automatic spousal survivor annuity benefit of 50% of the full retirement benefit should the participant die during the period of credited time
exchanged for sick or annual leave.

(iv) Effective July 1, 1992, annual retirement benefit calculations for participants of the Police Pension Plan "Plan B" and the Fire Service Plan are 3% of the
first 20 years plus 2.5% for each year of credited service over 20 years (maximum 85%).
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Summary of Significant Changes to Plans 

(UNAUDITED) 
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PENSION PLANS DURING FISCAL YEARS 1988 TO 2018 (continued): 

(v) Effective July 1, 1992, annual retirement benefit calculations for participants of the Police Pension Plan "Plan A" are 2.5% of the first 20 years plus 2.5%
for each year of credited service over 20 years (maximum 75%).

b. Paramedics, as a class of employees, were allowed to participate in the Fire Service Plan beginning September 5, 1984, with a normal retirement date after

25 years of continuous service and an employee contribution rate of 8% of base compensation.  Benefits are calculated at 2% for each year of actual service
and credited service (maximum 80%).  The contribution rate for paramedics was reduced from 8% to 4%, 3%, 2%, and 1% effective July 1, 1988, 1990,
1991, and 1992, respectively.  The normal retirement date for paramedics was reduced to 20 years effective July 1, 1989.

c. A cost-of-living increase to retirees was added to the Plans effective February 1, 1988, 1990, and every year thereafter. Retirees will receive an increase in
their benefit based on total investment returns in excess of 8% annually since the last increase.  All retirees will receive an identical dollar monthly increase
not to exceed $135 for Police, $125 for Fire Service and Deputy Sheriffs’, and $100 for Correctional Officers’ per month.  Effective February 1, 1990 and
1991, the cost-of-living increase for Police retirees will be at least $30 per month and $35 per month thereafter, and the benefit increase is not based on any
investment returns.  Effective February 1, 1991, no cost-of-living increase for Fire retirees will be provided if the total investment returns in excess of 8% is
not sufficient to provide at least a $10 per month increase.  Effective February 1, 1998, no cost-of-living increase for deputy sheriff and correctional officer
retirees will be provided if the total investment returns in excess of 8% are not sufficient to provide at least a $10 per month increase.

d. Effective July 1, 1996, the County established two new comprehensive pension plans - Deputy Sheriffs' Pension Plan and the Correctional Officers' Pension
Plan.  Eligible participants could transfer from the State Pension and Retirement System of Maryland and the County Supplemental Plans to the new
Comprehensive Pension Plans.  126 deputy sheriffs and 208 correctional officers elected to transfer from the Supplemental Plans.

e. Effective July 1, 1999, eligible participants could transfer from the State Pension and Retirement System of Maryland and the County Supplemental Plans to
the Comprehensive Pension Plans. Subsequent to June 30, 1999, 15 deputy sheriffs and 54 correctional officers elected to transfer from the Supplemental
Plans to the Comprehensive Plans.

f. For the Police Pension Plan, officers hired on or before July 1, 2013, contribute 9% for the first five years, 8% for the second five years an 6% thereafter.
Officers hired after July 1, 2013, contribute 9% of pay. For the Fire Service Pension Plan, members hired before July 1, 2008, contribute 6% of basic
compensation and members hired on or after July1, 2008, contribute 10% of basic compensation. For the Deputy Sheriffs’ Pension Plan, 10% of base pay
(11% of base pay for employees hired on or after July 1, 2005). For the correctional Officers Pension Plan, 12% of base pay (13% of base pay for officers
hired on or after July 1, 1995).

g. Officers hired after January 1, 2016, are eligible to retired within 25 years of service. Effective January 1, 2016, the surviving spouse of a participant who
died while an active employee on or before November 30, 2002, will receive a monthly annuity equal to $1,000 per month payable for the spouse’s
remaining lifetime.  Effective July 1, 2016, the surviving spouse of a participant who died while an active employee with 15 or more years of service and did
not meet normal retirement eligibility conditions will receive a 50% contingent annuitant benefit.
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(UNAUDITED) 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PENSION PLANS DURING FISCAL YEARS 1988 TO 2018 (continued): 

2. Actuarial Assumptions

The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is based on the assumption of full funding for all benefits and on certain economic assumptions.  Changes in assumptions
were made as follows:

a. A provision was added to the Fire Service Plan effective July 1, 1988, which added Education Incentive Pay (EIP) to the base compensation for calculation of
retirement pension benefits.

b. Effective January 1, 1992, the assumed annual rate of salary increases was reduced from 6 1/2% to 5% for both Police and Fire Service Plans.

c. Effective July 1, 1996, projected salary increases were reduced from 5% to 2% for 1996 and 1997 and 5% thereafter.

d. Plan changes from post-retirement increases are now amortized over 30 years with the other plan changes instead of over six years with the actuarial gains
and losses.

e. Effective January 1, 2002, all the Comprehensive Plans made the following changes to the actuarial assumptions:
➢ Asset valuation method changed to a five-year smoothed market method.
➢ The amortization policy changed to a 30-year open period level percentage of pay amortization.
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(UNAUDITED) 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PENSION PLANS DURING FISCAL YEARS 1988 TO 2018 (continued): 

f. Effective July 1, 2003, the following changes occurred in the retirement benefit allowance for the comprehensive pension plans:

Actuarial valuation 

date:
1/1/2002 7/1/2003 1/1/2002 7/1/2003 1/1/2002 7/1/2003 1/1/2002 7/1/2003

Deputy Sheriff's' 2.50% 3.00% 30 20          -   25% b 75% 85%

Correctional Officers' 2.60% 3.00% 20 20 19% a 25% b 71% 85%

Comprehensive Plans:

(a) Additional 2.8% times years of service in excess of 20 (not to exceed 5) plus 1% times years of service in excess of 25 (not to exceed 5).

(b) Additional 2.5% times years of service in excess of 20 (not to exceed 10) plus 1% times additional years of service converted from leave in excess of 30 

years (sick leave not included in calculation above).

% of Annual 

Compensation
Service Years Additional benefit

Maximum Annual 

Retirement Benefit

g. Effective July 1, 2009, the following changes occurred in the retirement benefit allowance for the comprehensive pension plans:

➢ Wage inflation is now assumed to be 3.5 percent, up from 3.0 percent.
➢ Change the service-based retirement rates to reflect higher rates of retirement for members with at least 15 and less than 20 years of service and

modified rates of retirement for all other years of service to reflect an overall decrease in rates.  Also the 100 percent retirement is assumed at the
earlier of 35 years of service and age 65.  Previously, 100 percent retirement was assumed to occur at the earlier of 31 years of service and age 65.

➢ Change the service-based turnover rates to reflect higher turnover for turnover for members with less than five years of service.
➢ Change the age-based disability to reflect a higher incidence of disability.
➢ Change the mortality table for the 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table, sex distinct with a three-year set forward for females to the RP2000 Mortality

Table, sex distinct with a one-year set-forward for females.
➢ Change the assumption for expenses for use in the Normal Cost from a flat dollar assumption to the amount of the actual non-investment administrative

expense incurred in the latest fiscal year that are supplied by the County.
➢ Change the percent of member assumed to be married for purposes of valuing the death-in-service benefits from 100 to 85 percent.
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(UNAUDITED) 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION PLANS DURING FISCAL YEARS 1988 TO 2018 (Unaudited): 

1. Deputy Sheriffs’ Plans' annual retirement benefit changed from 0.4% to 0.6% of average annual compensation (high 36 months base) times years of

service (not to exceed 25) effective July 1, 1989.

2. On June 26, 1990, the County and the employees represented by the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Locals 2462 and
2735 (AFSCME Council 67) entered into a collective bargaining agreement for the establishment of a supplemental pension plan.  Effective date of the plan
was July 1, 1990.  Each participant of the plan accrues benefits at the rate of 0.4% of average annual compensation for each year of continuous service to
a maximum of 25 years.

3. Effective July 1, 1990, a supplemental pension plan was established for persons employed as crossing guards and represented by the American Federation
of State, County and Municipal Employees Local 241 (AFSCME 241). Benefit accrual is 0.4% of average annual compensation for each year of actual and
continuous service to a maximum of 25 years.

4. Employees represented by the Prince George's Correctional Officers' Association, Inc. entered into a collective bargaining agreement with the County for
the establishment of a supplemental pension plan for its members on June 26, 1990.  Effective date of this plan was July 1, 1990.  Each participant
accrues benefits at the rate of 0.6% of average annual compensation for each year of actual and continuous service to a maximum of 25 years.

5. On July 1, 1990, a supplemental pension plan was established for all employees under the General Schedule salary class.  Effective date of the plan was
December 30, 1990.  Each participant accrues benefits at the rate of 0.4% of average annual compensation for each year of actual and continuous service
to a maximum of 25 years.

6. Effective July 1, 1991, the Fire Civilian Supplemental Pension Plan was established for the fire dispatcher class of work assigned to the Fire Department.
Each participant accrues benefits at the rate of 0.4% of average annual compensation for each year of actual and continuous service to a maximum of 25
years.

7. Effective January 1, 1992, annual retirement benefits for participants of the Deputy Sheriffs' Plan increased from .6% to .8% of their average annual
compensation multiplied by the number of years of service, for the first 25 years plus 1% of average annual compensation in excess of 25 years (not to

exceed 5 years).
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SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION PLANS DURING FISCAL YEARS 1988 TO 2018 (continued): 

8. From February 1, 1992 to August 14, 1995, all Supplemental Plan participants (except Police Civilian) with 15 years of continuous service who are

involuntarily separated from County employment for any reason unrelated to disciplinary action or disability are eligible to receive a discontinued service
benefit.  In addition, a lump sum benefit equal to 100% of all or any portion of the unused annual and sick leave balance multiplied by the employee's
final base hourly rate of pay shall be payable upon retirement.

9. Effective July 1, 1993, the maximum retirement benefit for participants of the Correctional Officers Plan is 20% for 25 years of service, plus 1% of average
annual compensation multiplied by the years of service in excess of 25 (not to exceed 5).

10. On May 1, 1994, all Supplemental Plan participants (except Police Civilians) who retire on a discontinued service benefit are entitled to receive 150% of
their basic benefit (deleted effective August 14, 1995).

11. Effective June 26, 1994, the percentage of average compensation used in the retirement benefit allowance for General Schedule participants increased
from .6% to .8%. The benefit accrual is .8% of average annual compensation (high 36 months) times years of actual and continuous service to a
maximum of 20%.

12. Effective December 1, 1994, General Schedule retirees who receive a discontinued service benefit may elect to receive their first year's benefit in an
actuarially reduced lump sum (deleted effective August 14, 1995).

13. Effective July 1, 1999, eligible participants could transfer from the State Pension and Retirement System of Maryland and the County Supplemental Plans
to the new Comprehensive Pension Plans.  Subsequent to June 30, 1999, 15 deputy sheriffs and 54 correctional officers elected to transfer from the
Supplemental Plans to the Comprehensive Plans.

14. Effective January 1, 2002, the Deputy Sheriff’s and Correctional Officers’ Plans made the following changes to the actuarial assumptions:
➢ Asset valuation method changed to a five-year smoothed market method.
➢ The amortization policy changed to a 30-year open period level percentage of pay amortization.

15. Effective January 1, 2003, the Supplemental Pension Plans, with the exception of the Deputy Sheriffs’ and Correctional Officers’, made the following
changes to the actuarial assumptions:
➢ Asset valuation method changed to a five-year smoothed market method.
➢ The amortization policy changed to an 18-year open period level percentage of pay amortization.
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SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION PLANS DURING FISCAL YEARS 1988 TO 2018 (continued): 

16. Effective January 1, 2003 or July 1, 2003, the following changes occurred in the retirement benefit allowance for the supplemental pension plans:

17. Effective July 1, 2003, the benefit accrual rate for the Crossing Guards was increased from 0.6% to 0.7% of average annual compensation per year up
to thirty (30) years of service a maximum retirement benefit of 21%.

18. Effective July 1, 2005, the benefit accrual rate for the Crossing Guards was increased from 0.7% to 0.75% of average annual compensation per year up
to thirty (30) years of service a retirement benefit of 22.5%.

% of Annual 
Compensation Service Years Additional benefit 

Maximum Annual 
Retirement Benefit 

Actuarial valuation date 01/01/02 07/01/03 01/01/02 07/01/03 01/01/02  07/01/03 01/01/02 07/01/03 

Supplemental Plan 

Correctional Officers' 1.2% 1.3% 25 25 5% a 6.25% b 35% 38.75% 

Actuarial valuation date: 01/01/01 01/01/03 01/01/01 01/01/03 01/01/01 01/01/03 01/01/01 01/01/03 

Crossing Guards 0.4% 0.6% 25 25   - - 10% 15% 

AFSCME 0.6% 0.8% 25 25   - - 15% 20% 

General Schedule 0.8% 1.0% 25 30   - - 20% 30% 

Fire Civilian 0.6% 1.0% 25 30   - - 15% 30% 

Police Civilian 0.6% 0.8% 25 30   - - 15% 24% 

(a) Additional 1% times years of service in excess of 25 (not to exceed 5).

(b) Additional 1.25% times years of service in excess of 25 (not to exceed 5).
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SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION PLANS DURING FISCAL YEARS 1988 TO 2018 (continued): 

19. Effective July 1, 2006, the benefit accrual rate for the AFSCME Locals 2462 and 2735 was increased from 0.8% to 1.0% of average annual compensation per

year up to thirty (30) years of service a retirement benefit of 30.0%.

20. Effective July 1, 2006, 495 employees transferred from the General Schedule to the AFSCME Locals 2462 and 2735 (AFSCME) pension plan.

21. Effective July 1, 2009, the following changes occurred in the retirement benefit allowance for the comprehensive pension plans:

➢ Wage inflation is now assumed to be 3.5 percent, up from 3.0 percent.
➢ Change the age-based retirement rates to reflect higher rates of retirement at 30 and 31 years of service for given ages and lower rates less than 30

and for 32 or more years of service.  Increase the age at which 100 percent retirement is assumed from 65 to 70.
➢ Change the service-based turnover rates to reflect higher turnover for turnover for members with less than ten years of service and lower turnover for

members with 10 or more years of service.
➢ Change the mortality table for the 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table, sex distinct with a three-year set forward for females to the RP2000 Mortality

Table, sex distinct with a one-year set-forward for females.
➢ Change the assumption for use in the Normal Cost from a flat dollar assumption to the amount of the actual non-investment administrative expense

incurred in the latest fiscal year that are supplied by the County.

22. For the fire Service Pension Plan, the following death benefit provisions have been changed:

➢ The benefit accrual rate for non-service connected disability benefits for years in excess of 20 has been reduced from 2.5 percent to 2.0 percent of
average annual compensation per year of service for all future disability awards.

➢ The number of annual leave hours needed to purchase one month of pension credit was increased from 40 hours to 80 hours for members hired on or
after June 1, 2016. The number of sick leave hours to purchase one month of pension credit remains at 80 hours for all members.
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